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A M Lesen Sie vor der ersten Benut-

zung lhres Gerétes diese Origi-
nalbetriebsanleitung, handeln Sie danach
und bewahren Sie diese fir spateren Ge-
brauch oder flir Nachbesitzer auf.

BestimmungsgemaifRe Verwendung

Das Rohrreinigungsset ist nur zur Verwen-
dung mit KARCHER-Hochdruckreinigern
zugelassen.

Das Rohrreinigungs-Set eignet sich ideal
zum Reinigen von Rohren und Abflissen
mit Grenzabmessungen wie in der Abbil-
dung Hl auf der Innenumschlagseite ange-
geben.

Sicherheitshinweise

Symbole in der Betriebsanleitung

A Gefahr

Fr eine unmittelbar drohende Gefahr, die
zu schweren Kérperverletzungen oder zum
Tod fiihrt.

A\ Warnung

Fir eine méglicherweise geféhrliche Situa-
tion, die zu schweren Kérperverletzungen
oder zum Tod fiihren kénnte.

Vorsicht

Fir eine méglicherweise geféhrliche Situa-
tion, die zu leichten Verletzungen oder zu
Sachschéden fiihren kann.

Sicherheitshinweise

A\ Gefahr

B Beachten Sie die Sicherheitshinweise
Ihres Hochdruckreinigers.

B Den Hochdruckstrahl erst auslésen
wenn sich die Diise mindestens bis zur
roten Markierung im zu reinigenden
Rohr befindet.

B Den eingefiihrten Rohrreinigungs-
schlauch im Hochdruckbetrieb niemals
weiter als bis zu der roten Markierung
aus dem zu reinigenden Rohr heraus-
ziehen.

B Unter unglinstigen Umstédnden kann
der Rohrreinigungsschlauch im Rohr

seine Richtung dndern und aus dem
Rohr wieder austreten. Die Gefahr
steigt mit dem Durchmesser des zu rei-
nigenden Rohres. Tritt dieses Verhalten
auf, sofort Hebel der Handspritzpistole
loslassen.

B Bei Beendigung des Reinigungsbe-
triebs den Hochdruckreiniger ausschal-
ten und den Rohrreiniger von der
Hochdruckpistole trennen.

A\ Warnung

Dieses Gerét ist nicht dafiir bestimmt,

durch Personen mit eingeschrénkten

physischen, sensorischen oder geisti-
gen Fahigkeiten benutzt zu werden.

Das Gerét darf nicht von Kindern oder

nicht unterwiesenen Personen betrie-

ben werden.

Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um

sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem

Geriét spielen.

B Maximale Wassertemperatur 60 °C
(beachten Sie die Hinweise ihres Hoch-
druckreinigers).

Vorsicht

B Bei der Innenreinigung von Rohren mit
einer Schlauchleitung ist die Unfallver-
hiitungsvorschrift BGR 500, Kapitel
2.3.6 zu beachten!

= Zum Hochdruckreiniger passende Rei-
nigungsdise auswahlen.

Abbildungen siehe Umschlagseite

Abbildung A

= Rohrreinigungsdiise auf den Rohrreini-
gungsschlauch aufschrauben.

= Rohrreinigungsschlauch mit der
Handspritzpistole des Hochdruckreini-
gers verbinden.

A Gefahr

Verletzungsgefahr! Rohrreinigungs-

schlauch nicht ohne zwischengeschaltete

Handspritzpistole mit dem Hochdruckreini-

ger verbinden.
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Abbildung

= Rohrreinigungsschlauch bis zur roten
Markierung in das zu reinigende Rohr
einfihren.

Abbildung B}

= Hochdruckreiniger einschalten.

Abbildung

= Hebel der Handspritzpistole driicken
und den Rohrreinigungsschlauch beim
selbststandigen Vortrieb von Hand
nachflhren.

Hinweis:

Trifft der Rohreiniger auf eine verstopfte

Stelle.

= Hebel der Hochdruckpistole mehrmals
hintereinander driicken und wieder los
lassen.

Reinigungsvorgang bei Bedarf oder

starkerer Verschmutzung mehrmals

wiederholen!

= Rohrreinigungsschlauch bei einge-
schaltetem Hochdruckreiniger nur bis
zur roten Markierung aus dem Rohr he-
rausziehen.

Abbildung [{

= Hochdruckreiniger ausschalten.

Abbildung

=> Rohrreinigungsschlauch aus dem Rohr
herausziehen.



A Please read and comply with

these original instructions prior
to the initial operation of your appliance and
store them for later use or subsequent own-
ers.

Proper use

The pipe cleaning kit is intended for use
with KARCHER high pressure cleaners on-
ly.

The pipe cleaning kit is suitable for cleaning
pipes and drains with dimensions as seen
in the illustration Ell on the interior book
sleeve.

Safety instructions

Symbols in the operating instruc-
tions

A Danger

Immediate danger that can cause severe
injury or even death.

N\ Warning

Possible hazardous situation that could
lead to severe injury or even death.

Caution

Possible hazardous situation that could
lead to mild injury to persons or damage to
property.

Safety instructions

A\ Danger

B Please observe the safety instructions
of your high-pressure cleaner.

W Only trigger the high-pressure jet when
the nozzle has been inserted into the
pipe to be cleaned at least up to the red
marking.

®  Never pull the inserted pipe cleaning
hose out of the pipe to be cleaned any
further than the red mark during the
high-pressure operation.

B /n unfavourable conditions, the pipe
cleaning hose can change direction in-
side the pipe and come back out of it.
This risk grows with the diameter of the
pipe to be cleaned. If this occurs, imme-

diately release the lever of the hand
spray gun.

B /fthe cleaning operation has been com-
pleted turn off the high-pressure clean-
er and disconnect the pipe cleaner from
the high-pressure gun.

N\ Warning

This appliance is not intended for use

by persons with reduced physical, sen-

sory or mental capabilities.

The appliance must not be operated by

children or persons who have not been

instructed accordingly.

Children should be supervised to pre-

vent them from playing with the appli-

ance.

B Maximum water temperature 60°C
(please observe the instructions of your
high-pressure cleaner).

Caution

B When cleaning the insides of pipes with
a hose line, the accident prevention
regulation BGR 500, Chapter 2.3.6
must be adhered to!

Application

=>» Select the cleaning nozzle to match the
high pressure cleaner.

lllustrations on the inside of the front

cover

lllustration B3

=>» Screw the pipe cleaning nozzle onto the
pipe cleaning hose.

=>» Connectthe pipe cleaning hose with the
hand spray gun of the high pressure
cleaner.

A Danger

Risk of injury! Do not connect the pipe

cleaning hose to the high pressure cleaner

unless a hand spray gun is installed.

Illustration

=> Insert the pipe cleaning hose into the
pipe to be cleaned up to the red mark.

Hustration

=>» Turn on the high-pressure cleaner.

Illustration &
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= Press the lever of the hand spray gun
and manually guide the pipe cleaning
hose with the automatic advance.

Note:

If the pipe cleaner encounters a clogged

spot:

= Press the lever of the high-pressure
gun repeatedly and release again.

Repeat this cleaning process if neces-

sary or with severe contamination!

=> Pull the pipe cleaning hose out of the
pipe up to the red mark with the high
pressure cleaner running.

llustration [{

= Switch off the high pressure cleaner.

llustration

=> Pull the pipe cleaning hose out of the

pipe.



Lire cette notice originale avant
A I!m la premiére utilisation de votre
appareil, se comporter selon ce qu'elle re-

quiért et la conserver pour une utilisation ul-
térieure ou pour le propriétaire futur.

Utilisation conforme

Le kit de nettoyage de tuyau n'est autorisé
que pour une utilisation avec les nettoyeurs
haute pression de KARCHER.

Le kit de nettoyage de tuyaux convient de
fagon idéale au nettoyage de conduits et
canalisations ayant les dimensions limites
indiquées dans la figure Hl sur la partie in-
térieure de la page de garde.

Consignes de sécurité

Symboles utilisés dans le mode
d'emploi

A\ Danger

Pour un danger immédiat qui peut avoir
pour conséquence la mort ou des bles-
sures corporelles graves.

A\ Avertissement

Pour une situation potentiellement dange-
reuse qui peut avoir pour conséquence des
blessures corporelles graves ou la mort.
Attention

Pour une situation potentiellement dange-
reuse qui peut avoir pour conséquence des
blessures légeres ou des dommages maté-
riels.

Consignes de sécurité

A Danger

B Observez les consignes de sécurité de
votre nettoyeur haute pression.

B Enclencher le jet haute pression uni-
quement lorsque la buse se trouve au
moins jusqu’au niveau du repéere rouge
dans le tuyau a nettoyer.

B Ne jamais insérer le flexible de net-
toyage de tuyaux au-dela du repére
rouge dans le tuyau a nettoyer, en
mode haute pression.

B Dans des conditions défavorables, le
flexible de nettoyage risque de changer
de direction dans le tuyau et d'en res-
sortir. Plus le diamétre du tuyau a net-
toyer est important, plus le risque
augmente. Dans un tel cal, relacher im-
médiatement le levier de la poignée pis-
tolet.

B Mettre le nettoyeur haute pression hors
service et détacher le flexible du pistolet
haute pression a la fin des travaux.

A\ Avertissement

B Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre uti-
lisé par des personnes avec des capa-
cités physiques, sensorielles ou
mentales restreintes.

L’appareil ne doit jamais étre utilisé par
des enfants ni par des personnes non
avisées.

Les enfants doivent étre surveillés pour
s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec l'ap-
pareil.

B Température d’eau maximale 60 °C
(observer les instructions de votre net-
toyeur haute pression).

Attention

B [ors du nettoyage intérieur de conduits
a l'aide d'un flexible, respecter le cha-
pitre 2.3.6 de la réglementation pour la
prévention des accidents (BGR 500 en
Allemagne) !

Application

= Sélectionner la buse de nettoyage
adaptée au nettoyeur haute pression.

Pour les illustrations, voir la page de

garde

Illustration B

=>» Visser la buse de nettoyage de tuyaux
sur le flexible de nettoyage de tuyaux.

= Relier le flexible de nettoyage de tuyaux
a la poignée pistolet du nettoyeur haute
pression.

A Danger

Risque de blessure ! Ne pas relier le
flexible de nettoyage de tuyaux au net-
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toyeur autre pression sans interconnecter

la poignée pistolet.

lllustration

=> Introduire le flexible de nettoyage de
conduit jusqu'au repére rouge dans le
conduit a nettoyer.

Ilustration B

=> Activer le nettoyeur a haute pression.

Hlustration

= Appuyer sur le levier du de la poignée
pistolet et guider manuellement le
flexible de nettoyage de tuyaux a la
main, s'il avance automatiquement.

Remarque :

Si la buse du flexible se heurte a un obs-

tacle.

= Appuyez plusieurs fois sur la manette
du pistolet haute pression et relachez
la.

Répéter plusieurs fois le nettoyage si

nécessaire ou si I'encrassement est

important !

=> Lorsque le nettoyeur haute pression est
enclenché, ne retirer le flexible de net-
toyage de tuyaux que jusqu'au repére
rouge hors du tuyau.

Hlustration [{

= Mettre le nettoyeur haute pression hors
service.

lllustration

=> Retirer le flexible de nettoyage de
tuyaux hors du tuyau.
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A M Prima di utilizzare I'apparecchio

per la prima volta, leggere le
presenti istruzioni originali, seguirle e con-
servarle per un uso futuro o in caso di riven-
dita dell'apparecchio.

Uso conforme a destinazione

Il kit per la pulizia dei tubi &€ omologato solo
per l'impiego con idropulitrici KARCHER.

Il kit per la pulizia dei tubi € indicato in modo
ideale per la pulizia di tubi e scarichi con di-
mensioni limite come illustrato nella figura

il della pagina di copertina interna.

Norme di sicurezza

Simboli riportati nel manuale d'uso

A\ Pericolo

Per un rischio imminente che determina le-
sioni gravi o la morte.

N\ Attenzione

Per una situazione di rischio possibile che
potrebbe determinare lesioni gravi o la mor-
te.

Attenzione

Per una situazione di rischio possibile che
potrebbe determinare danni leggeri a per-
sone o cose.

Norme di sicurezza

A Pericolo

B Osservare le norme di sicurezza della
Vostra idropulitrice.

B Azionare il getto ad alta pressione solo
quando l'ugello si trova almeno fino al
contrassegno rosso nel tubo da pulire.

W |/ tubo flessibile introdotto per la pulizia
del tubo in modalita ad alta pressione
non deve essere mai estratto oltre la
marcatura rossa dal tubo da pulire.

B |n circostanze sfavorevoli il tubo flessi-
bile per la pulizia nel tubo pué modifica-
re la sua direzione e fuorizscire di
nuovo dal tubo. Il pericolo aumenta in
funzione del diametro del tubo da puli-
re. Nel caso questo comportamento do-

vesse presentarsi, lasciare subito la
leva della pistola a spruzzo manuale.

B Una voltaterminata la pulizia, spegnere
lidropulitrice e scollegare il detergente
del tubo dalla lancia dell'idropulitrice.

A\ Attenzione

B Questo apparecchio non é indicato ad
essere utilizzato da persone con limita-
te capacita fisiche, sensoriali o mentali.
L'apparecchio non deve essere utilizza-
to da bambini e da persone non autoriz-
zate.

I bambini devono essere sorvegliati af-
finché non giochino con l'apparecchio.

B  Massima temperatura dell’acqua 60 °C
(si prega di osservare le istruzioni della
Vostra idropulitrice)

Attenzione

B Per la pulizia interna di tubature con un
tubo flessibile va assolutamente osser-
vata la norma antinfortunistica BGR,
Capitolo 2.3.6!

=>» Scegliere una bocchetta di pulizia adat-
ta all'idropulitrice.

Figure riportate sulla copertina

Figura

= Avvitare la bocchetta di pulizia sul tubo
flessibile di pulizia tubi.

= Collegare il tubo flessibile di pulizia tubi
con la pistola a spruzzo manuale
dell'idropulitrice.

A Pericolo

Rischio di lesioni! Non collegare il tubo fles-

sibile di pulizia tubi con l'idropulitrice senza

aver collegato tra loro la pistola a spruzzo

manuale.

Figura

=> Introdurre il tubo flessibile per la pulizia
dei tubi fino al contrassegno rosso nel
tubo da pulire.

Figura ]

= Accendere l'idropulitrice.

Figura

= Premere la leva della pistola a spruzzo
manuale dell'idropulitrice e guidare ma-
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nualmente il tubo flessibile per la pulizia
dei tubi durante il suo avanzamento.

Avviso:

Se il detergente del tubo incontra un

ostacolo.

= Premere pil volte in successione la
leva della lancia dell'idropulitrice e rila-
sciare.

Non ripetere la pulizia all'occorrenza o

in caso di sporco intenso!

=> Estrarre il tubo flessibile per la pulizia
dei tubi fino alla marcatura rossa dal
tubo da pulire.

Figura [{

=> Disattivare l'idropulitrice.

Figura

=>» Estrarre il tubo flessibile per la pulizia
dei tubi dal tubo.
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Lees voor het eerste gebruik
A van uw apparaat deze originele
gebruiksaanwijzing, ga navenant te werk
en bewaar deze voor later gebruik of voor
een latere eigenaar.

Doelmatig gebruik

De reinigingsset voor buizen is alleen voor
het gebruik met KARCHER-hogedrukreini-
gers toegestaan.

De reinigingsset voor buizen is ideaal voor
het reinigen van buizen en afvoeren met
grensafmetingen zoals in de afbeelding
op de binnenomslagpagina is aangege-
ven.

Veiligheidsinstructies

Symbolen in de gebruiksaanwijzing

A Gevaar

Voor een onmiddellijk dreigend gevaar dat
leidt tot ernstige en zelfs dodelijke lichame-
lijke letsels.

A\ Waarschuwing

Voor een mogelijks gevaarlijke situatie die
zou kunnen leiden tot ernstige en zelfs do-
delijke lichamelijke letsels.

Voorzichtig

Voor een mogelijks gevaarlijke situatie die
kan leiden tot lichte lichamelijke letsels of
materiéle schade.

Veiligheidsinstructies

A Gevaar

B Neem de veiligheidsaanwijzingen van
uw hogedrukreiniger in acht.

B De hogedrukstraal pas aanzetten wan-
neer de sproeier zich tenminste tot de
rode markering in de te reinigen buis
bevindt.

B De naar binnen gevoerde reinigings-
slang voor buizen bij het werken met
hogedruk nooit verder dan tot de rode
markering uit de te reinigen buis trek-
ken.

B Onderongunstige omstandigheden kan
de reinigingsslang voor buizen in de

buis van richting veranderen en weer uit
de buis komen. Het gevaar neemt toe
met de diameter van de te reinigen
buis. Wanneer dit gevaar optreedt, di-
rect hendel van het handspuitpistool
loslaten.

W Bijj beéindiging van het reinigingswerk

de hogedrukreiniger uitschakelen en de

rioolreiniger van het hogedrukpistool
halen.

Waarschuwing

Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld om door

personen met beperkte psychische,

sensorische of geestelijke vaardighe-
den te worden gebruikt.

Kinderen of niet-geinstrueerd perso-

neel mogen het apparaat niet gebrui-

ken.

Kinderen moeten onder toezicht blijven

om te garanderen dat ze niet met het

apparaat spelen.

B Maximale watertemperatuur 60 °C
(neem de instructies van uw hogedruk-
reiniger in acht).

Voorzichtig

B Bijj het reinigen van de binnenkant van
buizen met een slangleiding moet het
voorschrift voor het voorkomen van on-
gevallen BGR 500, Hoofdstuk 2.3.6 in
acht genomen worden!

=>» Voor de hogedrukreiniger passende rei-
nigingssproeier kiezen.

Afbeeldingen zie omslagpagina

Afbeelding ]

=>» Reinigingssproeier voor buizen op de
reinigingsslang voor buizen schroeven.

=>» Reinigingsslang voor buizen met het
handspuitpistool van de hogedrukreini-
ger verbinden.

A Gevaar

Gevaar voor letsels! Reinigingsslang voor

buizen niet zonder tussengeschakeld

handspuitpistool met de hogedrukreiniger

verbinden.

NL -1
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Afbeelding

= Pijpreinigingsset tot de rode markering
in de te reinigen pijp brengen.

Afbeelding I}

= Hogedrukreiniger inschakelen.

Afbeelding &

= Op de hendel van het hogedrukpistool
drukken en de reinigingsslang voor bui-
zen bij de zelfstandige voortbeweging
met de hand volgen.

Instructie:

Wanneer de rioolreiniger op een verstopte

plaats stoot.

= Meermaals achter elkaar op hendel van
hogedrukpistool drukken en weer losla-
ten.

Reinigingsproces zo nodig of bij nogal

erge vervuiling meermaals herhalen!

=>» Reinigingsslang voor buizen bij inge-
schakelde hogedrukreiniger alleen tot
de rode markering uit de buis trekken.

Afbeelding [§

= Hogedrukreiniger uitschakelen.

Afbeelding

= Reinigingsslang voor buizen uit de buis
trekken.



A Antes del primer uso de su apa-

rato, lea este manual original,
actue de acuerdo a sus indicaciones y
guardelo para un uso posterior o para otro
propietario posterior.

Uso previsto

El set de limpieza de tuberias solo esta di-
sefiado para usar con limpiadoras a alta
presion de KARCHER.

El set de limpieza de tuberias es ideal para
limpiar tuberias y desagilies con un dimen-
siones limites como en la ilustracién Ell de
la contraportada.

Indicaciones de seguridad

Simbolos del manual de instruccio-
nes

A Peligro

Para un peligro inminente que acarrea le-
siones de gravedad o la muerte.

A\ Advertencia

Para una situacion que puede ser peligro-
sa, que puede acarrear lesiones de grave-
dad o la muerte.

Precaucién

Para una situacion que puede ser peligro-
sa, que puede acarrear lesiones leves o
dafios materiales.

Indicaciones de seguridad

A Peligro

B Tenga en cuenta las indicaciones de
seguridad de su limpiadora a alta pre-
sion.

B No dispare el chorro a alta presion
mientras la boquilla no esté introducida
en el tubo que se desea limpiar al me-
nos hasta la marca roja.

B Durante el servicio a alta presién, no
saque nunca la manguera de limpieza
de tuberias mas alla de la marca roja de
la tuberia a limpiar.

B En condiciones desfavorables, la man-
guera de limpieza de tuberias puede
modificar su direcion en la tuberia y sa-

lirse de nuevo de ella. El peligro au-
menta con el diametro de la tuberia a
limpiar. Si ocurre esto, soltar inmediata-
mente la palanca de la pistola pulveri-
zadora manual.

B Una vez finalizada la limpieza, apague
la limpiadora a alta presion y separe el
elemento de limpieza de tubos de la
pistola a alta presion.

A\ Advertencia

W Este aparato no es apto para ser utiliza-
do por personas con capacidades fisi-
cas, sensoriales e intelectuales
limitadas.

Los nifios o las personas no instruidas
sobre su uso no deben utilizar el apara-
to.

Se debe supervisar a los nifios para
asegurarse de que no juegan con el
aparato.

B Temperatura maxima del agua 60 °C
(tenga en cuenta las indicaciones de su
limpiadora a alta presién).

Precaucién

B Cuando se limpie el interior de tuberias
con un conducto de manguera, se debe
respetar la directriz de prevencion de
accidentes BGR 500, capitulo 2.3.6!

=>» Seleccionar boquilla de limpieza apro-
piada para la limpiadora de alta pre-
sion.

llustraciones véase la contraportada

Figura

= Enroscar la boquilla de limpieza a la
manguera de limpieza de tuberias.

= Conectar la manguera de limpieza de
tuberias con la pistola pulverizadora
manual de la limpiadora de alta presion.

A Peligro

iPeligro de lesiones! No conectar la man-

guera de limpieza de tuberias a la limpiado-

ra de alta presion sin conectar la pistola

pulverizadora manual.
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Figura

= Introduzca la manguera de limpieza de
tubos en el tubo a limpiar hasta la mar-
ca roja.

Figura ]

= Encender la limpiadora de alta presion.

Figura i

= Presione la palanca de la pistola pulve-
rizadora manual y guie manualmente la
manguera de limpieza de tubos en su
avance automatico.

Nota:

Si el elemento de limpieza de tubos se topa

con una zona atascada.

= presione la palanca de la pistola a alta
presion varias veces consecutivas y
vuélvala a soltar.

Repetir varias veces el proceso de lim-

pieza si es necesario o cuando esté muy

sucio.

= Con la limpiadora de alta presién co-
nectada, extraer la manguera de limpie-
za de la tuberia solo hasta la marca
roja.

Figura 3

= Desconectar la limpiadora a alta pre-
sion.

Figura

= Extraer la manguera de limpieza de la
tuberia.
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A Leia o manual_dg manual origi-

=l nal antes de utilizar o seu apare-
Iho. Proceda conforme as indicagdes no
manual e guarde o manual para uma con-
sulta posterior ou para terceiros a quem
possa vir a vender o aparelho.

Utilizagcao conforme as disposigoes

O conjunto para a limpeza de tubos esta
apenas homologado para a utilizagédo com
lavadoras de alta pressdo KARCHER.

O conjunto para a limpeza de tubos é ideal
para a limpeza de tubos e escoamentos
com dimensoes limite, conforme ilustrado
na figura El na pagina desdobravel interior.

Avisos de seguranga

Simbolos no Manual de Instrugoes

A Perigo

Para um perigo eminente que pode condu-
zir a graves ferimentos ou a morte.

A\ Adverténcia
Para uma possivel situagdo perigosa que

pode conduzir a graves ferimentos ou a
morte.

Atencéado
Para uma possivel situagdo perigosa que

pode conduzir a ferimentos leves ou danos
materiais.

Avisos de seguranga

A Perigo

B Observe os avisos de seguranga da
sua maquina de alta presséo.

B Premir a pistola de alta presséo apenas
quando o bocal estiver inserido, pelo
menos, até a marca vermelha no tubo
que pretende limpar.

B Nunca retirar a mangueira de limpeza
de tubos, no modo de alta pressao,
para além da marca vermelha.

B Em condigbes desfavoraveis a man-
gueira de limpeza de tubos pode mudar
a sua direcgdo no tubo e sair projectada
do mesmo. O perigo aumenta com o di-
ametro do tubo que pretende limpar. Se

tal acontecer deve largar imediatamen-
te a alavanca da pistola de pulveriza-
¢do manual.

B Assim que terminar os trabalhos de lim-
peza deve desligar a maquina de limpe-
za a alta presséo e separar o limpador
de tubos da pistola de alta presséo.

A\ Adverténcia

B [Este aparelho ndo é adequado para a

utilizagdo por pessoas com capacida-
des fisicas, sensoriais e psiquicas re-
duzidas.
Este aparelho ndo deve ser manobrado
por criangas ou pessoas nao instruidas.
As criangas devem ser supervisionadas
de modo a assegurar que néo brincam
com o aparelho.

B Temperatura maxima da agua 60 °C
(observe as indicagbes da sua maquina
de alta presséo).

Atencéao

B Durante alimpeza interna de tubos com
uma mangueira deve prestar-se aten-
¢ao a prescrigao de prevengéo de aci-
dentes BGR 500, capitulo 2.3.6!

Aplicagao

= Seleccionar um bico de limpeza ade-
quado para a lavadora de alta pressao.

Ver figuras no lado desdobravel

Figura

=>» Enroscar o bico de limpeza na man-
gueira de limpeza do tubo.

= Conectar a mangueira de limpeza a pis-
tola pulverizadora manual da lavadora
de alta presséo.

A Perigo

Perigo de ferimentos! Nao conectar a man-

gueira de limpeza dos tubos, a lavadora de

alta pressdo, sem conectar intermedia-

mente a pistola pulverizadora manual.

Figura

=>» Inserir a mangueira de limpeza de tu-
bos, até a marca vermelha, no tubo que
pretende limpar.

PT -1
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Figura B}

= Ligar a maquina de limpeza de alta
presséo.

Figura B

= Premir a alavanca da pistola pulveriza-
dora manual e conduzir manualmente o
tubo de limpeza durante o avango auto-
nomo.

Aviso:

Assim que o limpador de tubos for confron-

tado com um local obstruido:

=> Premir e soltar vérias vezes a alavanca
da pistola de alta presséo.

Repetir o processo varias vezes, se tal

for necessario, ou em caso de sujidade

forte!

=>» Retirar a mangueira de limpeza, com a
lavadora de alta presséao ligada, ape-
nas até a marcacgao vermelha.

Figura [

= Desligar dispositivo de limpeza de alta
presséo.

Figura

=>» Retirar a mangueira de limpeza do tu-
bo.

PT -2



Lees original brugsanvisning in-
A den farste brug, fglg anvisnin-
gerne og opbevar vejledningen til senere
efterlaesning eller til den neeste ejer.

Bestemmelsesmassig anvendelse

Rarrenggringssaettet er kun godkendt til
brugen med KARCHER-hgitryksrensere.
Rarrenggringssaettet er ideal til rengering
af rar og aflgb med dimensioner som vist i
figuren Hl indvendigt pa omslaget.

Sikkerhedsanvisninger

Symbolerne i driftsvejledningen

A Risiko
En umiddelbar truende fare, som kan fgre
til alvorlige personskader eller dod.

A\ Advarsel

En muligvis farlig situation, som kan fare til
alvorlige personskader eller til dad.

Forsigtig
En muligvis farlig situation, som kan fare til
personskader eller til materialeskader.

Sikkerhedsanvisninger

A\ Risiko

B Fglg hajtryksrenserens sikkerhedsan-
visninger

B Haojtryksstralen ma ikke udlgses, for dy-
sen har naet mindst til den rede marke-
ring i det rar, der skal renses.

W | hgjtryksdrift ma den isatte rerrengo-
ringsslange aldrig traekkes laeengere ud
af raret end op til den rede maerkning.

W Ved ugunstige forhold kan rgrrengo-
ringsslangen eendre retningen i raret og
slippe ud igen. Faren stiger med diame-
teren af raret som skal renggres. Ved
dette adfeerd, skal der omgéaende gives
slip for handsprgjtepistolens handtag.

B Sluk for hgjtryksrenseren, nér renggarin-
gen er afsluttet og tag rorrenseren af
hajtrykspistolen.

A\ Advarsel

B Dette apparat er ikke beregnet til brug
af personer med nedsatte fysiske, sen-
soriske eller andelige evner.

Hajtryksrenseren mé ikke anvendes af
barn eller af personer, der ikke er blevet
instrueret i brugen.
Barn skal vaere under opsyn, sa de ikke
har mulighed for at lege med maskinen.
B Maksimal vandtemperatur 60 °C (se an-
visningerne til hajtryksrenseren).
Forsigtig
B Ved indvendig renggring af rar med en
slangeledning skal AT-forskrifterne til
forebyggelse af ulykker (i Tyskland
BGR 500m kapitel 2.3.6) overholdes!

Anvendelse

= Udveaelg den renggringsdyse, som pas-
ser til hgjtryksrenseren.

Figurer, se omslaget

Figur A}

=>» Skru rgrrenggringsdysen pa rerrengg-
ringsslangen.

=>» Forbind rgrrenggringsslangen med hgj-
tryksrenserens handsprajtepistol.

A Risiko

Risiko for tilskadekomst! Forbind rgrrenga-

ringsslangen ikke med hgjtryksrenseren

uden indkoblet handsprajtepistol.

Figur g}

=>» For rgrrenggringsslangens dyse ind til den
rede markering i det rar, der skal renses.

Figur 1

= Teend hgjtryksrenseren.

Figur |

=>» Tryk pé hgjtrykspistolgrebet, teend hgj-
tryksrenseren og hold rgrrengagringsslan-
gen i handen, hvis den gar frem af sig selv.

Bemaerk:

Hvis rgrrenseren rammer et tilstoppet sted:

=>» Tryk flere gange efter hinanden pa hgj-
trykspistolgrebet og slip igen.

Gentag renggringen flere gange efter

behov eller ved steerk tilsmudsning!

=> Treek rarrenggringsslangen ved tilkob-
let hgjtryksrenser kun ud af rgret op til
den rgde meerkning.

Figur [{

=>» Sluk hgjtryksrenseren.

Figur

= Traek rgrrenggringsslangen ud af ragret.

DA -1
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For farste gangs bruk av appa-
A ratet, les denne originale bruks-
anvisningen , falg den og oppbevar den for
senere bruk eller for overlevering til neste
eier.

Forskriftsmessig bruk

Rearrengjgringssettet er kun ment for bruk
med KARCHER-hgytrykksvaskere.
Rarrengjgringssettet egner seg perfekt for
rengjgring av rgr og avlgp med grensemal
som vist i figuren El pa innvendig side av
omslaget.

Sikkerhetsanvisninger

Symboler i bruksanvisningen

A\ Fare

For en umiddelbar truende fare som kan
fore til store personskader eller til dad.

M\ Advarsel

For en mulig farlig situasjon som kan fgre til
store personskader eller til dad.

Forsiktig!

For en mulig farlig situasjon som kan fare til

mindre personskader eller til materielle
Skader.

Sikkerhetsanvisninger

A Fare

B Gjor deg kjent med sikkerhetsanvisnin-
gene for hgytrykksvaskeren.

B Hoytrykkstralen skal forst settes pa nar
dysen er fart inn i rgret som skal rengjo-
res, minst til det rade merket.

B Den innfarte rgrrengjoringsslangen
skal ved haytrykksvasking aldri trekkes
lenger ut av rgret som rengjares enn til
det rade merket.

B Under ugunstige forhold kan rarrengjo-
ringsslangen endre retning i raret og
komme ut av roret igjen. Faren stiger
med gkende diameter pé rgret som ren-
gjares. Dersom dette skjer, slipp straks
avtrekkeren pa haytrykkspistolen.

B Ved avslutning av rengjoring, slé av
hoytrykksvaskeren og koble rorrense-
ren fra haytrykkspistolen.

A\ Advarsel

B Dette apparatet er ikke ment for bruk av
personer med nedsatte fysiske, senso-
riske eller mentale ferdigheter.
Hoytrykksvaskeren méa ikke brukes av
barn, eller personer som ikke er kjent
med hvordan hgytrykksvaskeren fun-
gerer.

Barn skal holdes under tilsyn for a sikre
at de ikke leker med apparatet.

B Maksimal vanntemperatur 60 °C (folg
instruksjonene for din haytrykkspyler).

Forsiktig!

B Vedinnvendig rengjgring av rar med en
slange, skal ulykkesforebyggende re-
gler falges, som f.eks. i Tyskland 500,
kapittel 2.3.6.

Anvendelse

=> Velg en passende rengjeringsdyse for
haytrykksvaskeren.

Figurer se omslagsside

Figur A

= Skru rgrrengjeringsdysen fast pa ror-
rengjgringsslangen.

=> Koble rgrrengjgringsslangen til hoy-
trykkspistolen pa heytrykksvaskeren.

A Fare

Fare for skader! Ikke koble rarrengjorings-

slangen til haytrykksvaskeren uten at hoy-

trykkspistolen er koblet i mellom.

Figur g}

=>» Foarinn rer-rengjeringsslangen i rgret
som skal rengjgres, til det rade merket.

Figur

= Sla pa haytrykkspyler.

Figur |

= Trykk hendelen pa hgytrykkspistolen og
for inn rerrengjgringsslangen for hand
ved selvstendig fremdrift.

Merk:
Dersom ragrrenseren treffer pa en tilstop-
ping.
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= Trykk og slipp opp hendelen pa hay-
trykkspistolen flere ganger etter hveran-
dre.

Rengjeringsprosess gjentas flere gan-

ger ved behov eller ved sterk tilsmus-

sing!

= Rarrengjgringsslangen skal aldri trek-
kes lenger ut av rgret enn til det rade
merket nar haytrykksvaskeren er i
gang.

Figur [{

=> SIa av hgyttrykksvaskeren

Figur

=> Trekk rgrrengjgringsslangen ut av rg-
ret.
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Las bruksanvisning i original
A M innan aggregatet anvands forsta
gangen, f6lj anvisningarna och spara drifts-
anvisningen for framtida behov, eller for
nasta agare.

Andamalsenlig anvindning

Roérrengoéringssatsen ar endast godkand
for anvandning tillsammans med KAR-
CHER-hogtryckstvattar.
Rorrengdringssatsen ar perfekt for rengo-
ring av ror och avlopp med de dimensioner
som visas i bilden El pa den inre omslags-
sidan.

Sédkerhetsanvisningar

Symboler i bruksanvisningen

A\ Fara

Fér en omedelbart verhdngande fara som
kan leda till svara skador eller déden.

A\ Varning

Fér en mdjlig farlig situation som kan leda
till svara skador eller déden.

Varning

Fér en mdjlig farlig situation som kan leda
till 1atta skador eller materiella skador.

Sakerhetsanvisningar

A Fara

B Beakta sdkerhetsanvisningarna for din
hégtryckstvatt.

B Starta hégtrycksstralen férst nér mun-
stycket &r infort atminstone till den réda
markeringen i réret som ska rengéras.

B Dra vid hégtrycksdrift aldrig ut rérrengé-
ringsslangen ur réret som rengérs ldng-
re &n till den réda markeringen.

W Vid ogynnsamma férhéllanden kan rér-
rengdringsslangen &ndra riktning i réret
och glida ut ur réret. Risken 6kar med
diametern hos réret som ska rengéras.
Om detta intréffar, sldpp omedelbart
handtaget pa handsprutan.

B Nér rengdringen &r avslutad, stdng av
hégtryckstvétten och ta loss hégtrycks-
rengdraren frdn hégtryckspistolen.

A\ Varning

B Aggregatet ér inte avsett att anvdndas
av personer med fysiska, sensoriska el-
ler psykiska funktionshinder.
Aggregatet far inte anvdndas av barn
eller personer som inte har tillrdcklig
kunskap.
Barn ska hallas under uppsikt sa att de
inte leker med aggregatet.

B Maximal vattentemperatur 60 °C (beak-
ta anvisningarna fér hégtryckstvétten).

Varning

B Vid inre rengédring av rér med en slang-

ledning ska arbetsskyddsforeskriften
BGR 500, Kapitel 2.3.6 beaktas!

=>» Valj ett rengdringsmunstycke som pas-
sar till hogtryckstvatten.

Bilder finns pa omslagssidan

Bild

= Skruva fast munstycket for rengdring av
ror pa rorrengoringsslangen.

= Anslut rérrengéringsslangen till hog-
tryckstvattens handspruta.

A Fara

Risk for skada! R6rrengdringsslangen far

inte anslutas till hbgtryckstvétten utan den

mellankopplade handsprutan.

Bild

=>» For in rérrengdringsslangen anda till
den rdda markeringen i réret som ska
rengdras.

Bild I

=>» Sla pa hogtryckssprutan.

Bild |

= Tryckin hdgtrycksprutans handtag skjut
in rengdringsslangen sjalvstandigt for
hand.

Observera:

Om rérreng0raren stoter pa ett tilltappt stal-

le.

=>» Tryck in hégtryckpistolens spak flera
ganger och slapp den igen.
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Upprepa rengoringen flera ganger om

det behovs eller om réret dr mycket

smutsigt!

= Nar hogtryckstvatten ar paslagen far
rérrengdringens slang inte dras ut ur ro-
ret langre an till den réda markeringen.

Bild I{

=> Sténg av hogtryckstvatten.

Bild

=> Dra ut rérrengéringsslangen ur roret.

SV -2
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Lue kayttdohje ennen laitteesi
A kayttamista, sailyta kayttdohje
myShempaa kayttdéa tai mahdollista myd-
hempaa omistajaa varten.

Tarkoituksenmukainen kaytto

Putkenpuhdistus-setti on hyvaksytty kay-
tettavaksi vain KARCHER-painepesureis-
sa.

Putkenpuhdistus-setti soveltuu ideaalisesti
tietunkokoisten putkien ja viemareiden
puhdistamiseen. Rajamitat on annettu ku-
vassa [l kansilehden sisasivulla.

Turvaohjeet

Kayttoohjeessa esiintyvat symbolit

A\ Vaara

Viélittbmésti uhkaava vaara, joka aiheuttaa
vakavan ruumiinvamman tai johtaa kuole-
maan.

M\ Varoitus

Mahdollisesti vaarallinen tilanne, joka voi
aiheuttaa vakavan ruumiinvamman tai voi
johtaa kuolemaan.

Varo

Mahdollisesti vaarallinen tilanne, joka voi
aiheuttaa lievadn ruumiinvamman tai aineel-
lisia vahinkoja.

Turvaohjeet
A Vaara
B Noudata suurpainepesurisi turvaohjei-
ta.

B [ aukaise korkeapainesuihku vasta, kun
suutin on punaiseen merkintdéan asti
puhdistettavan putken sisélla.

B Al4 koskaan veda sisééntyénnettyé
putkenpuhdistusletkua korkeapaineise-
na ulos puhdistettavasta putkesta pi-
temmaélle kuin punaiseen merkintdan
asti.

B Putkenpuhdistusletku voi epésuotuisis-
sa olosuhteissa muuttaa puhdistetta-
vassa putkessa suuntaansa ja tulla ulos
putkesta. Vaara suurenee puhdistetta-
van putken ldpimitan suuretessa. Jos
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ndin pdasee tapahtumaan, vapauta heti
ote kdsiruiskupistoolin liipaisimesta.

B Kun pesukdayttd on lopetettu, kytke pai-

nepesuri pois péélté ja irrota putken-

puhdistin painepistoolista.

Varoitus

T&ta laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu sellaisten

henkilbiden kéytettédvéksi, joiden aistit,

fyysiset tai henkiset kyvyt ovat rajoittu-

neet.

Lapset tai perehtyméttémét henkilot ei-

vét saa kayttaa laitetta.

Lapsia on valvottava sen varmistami-

seksi, etta he eivét leiki laitteen kanssa.

B Veden maksimi ldmpétila 60 °C (huomi-
oi korkeapainepesurin ohjeet).

Varo

W Kun putkia puhdistetaan sisépuolelta
letkujohdolla, on noudatettava tapatur-
mantorjuntamééraysten BGR 500, luku
2.3.6 ohjeita.

Kaytto

=>» Valitse painepesurille soveltuva puhdis-
tussuutin.

Kuvat ovat kansilehdella

Kuva ]

=> Kierra putkenpuhdistussuutin kiinni put-
kenpuhdistusletkuun.

=>» Kiinnitd putkenpuhdistusletku painepe-
surin kasiruiskupistooliin.

A Vaara

Loukkaantumisvaara! Al kiinnité putken-

puhdistusletkua painepesuriin ilman, etta

véliin on Kkytketty kasiruiskupistooli.

Kuva

= Tybdnna putkenpuhdistusletku puhdis-
tettavaan putkeen punaiseen merkin-
téan asti.

Kuva Bl

= Kaynnista korkeapainepesuri.

Kuva B

=>» Paina kasiruiskupistoolin liipaisinta ja
ohjaa putkenpuhdistusletkua k&sin sen
tydntyessa itsestaan sisaan.



Huomautus:

Jos putkenpuhdistin tormaa tukkeutunee-

seen kohtaan.

=>» Paina korkeapainepistoolin liipaisinta
useamman kertaa perakkain ja paasta
aina valilla liipaisin vapaaksi.

Toista puhdistustoimenpide tarvittaes-

sa tai likaantumisen ollessa pahempi

useamman kerran!

2 Ala veda sisaantydnnettyd putkenpuh-
distusletkua, painepesurin ollessa paal-
lekytkettyna, ulos puhdistettavasta
putkesta pitemmalle kuin punaiseen
merkintaan asti.

Kuva [{

= Kytke korkeapainepesuri pois paalta.

Kuva

= Veda putkenpuhdistusletku ulos put-
kesta.

Fl
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Mpiv XpnOIYOTTOINCETE TN OU
A M OKEUA 0ag yia TTpwTh Qopd, dia-
BdaoTe auTég TIG TTPWTATUTIEG 0dNYiES XPN-
oNgG, EVEPYNROTE CUPPWVA PE AUTEG KOl
KPATAOTE TIG YIa JEAAOVTIKN Xprion 1 yia Tov
ETTOMEVO IBIOKTATN.

Appodouoa xprion

To oeT KOBAPIGHOU CWANVWYV gival EYKEKPI
MéVo PAVO yia XPron HE TIG CUOKEUEG Kaba
piopoU uwnAr¢ Trieong g KARCHER.

To o€t KaBapIoPOU CWANVWOEWY gival 16a
VIKO yIQ TOV KABApIOHO CWANVWOEWY Kal
ATTOXETEUOEWV WE TIG OPIAKEG BIATACEIG
10U TTapaTiBevTal otnV €ikéva bl TN eow
TEPIKAG OEAIBAG TOU £EW@PUAAOU.

Y1rodeigeig ao@alegiag

2UuBoAa oTO £YXEIPiISIO 0BNYIWV

A Kivduvog

la dueoa emrameiAoduevo Kivdéuvo, o oTToi-
o¢ utmropei va odnynaoel og aofapd Tpauvua
Tiou6 1) Bavaro.

A\ MpoeciSomoinon

la evdexoduevn emikivduvn kardoraon, n
orroia utropei va odnynoer oe gofapd Tpau
Marioud n 6avaro.

lpoooxn

la evdexoduevn emikivduvn kardoraon, n
orroia utropei va odnynaoei o€ EAappd Tpau
Harioud N uAikég BAGBeg.

Ymodeieig aopaAeiag

A Kivduvog

W AdBere umoyn 1ig urrodeiéeic acpalgiag
TOU ouoTHUATOS KaBapiouol uwnAng
mieong.

B Evepyorroinare 1 6é0un UWNANG Trie-
ang Hoévov o1av 10 akpoPuaio EITEABE!
TOUAGXIOTOV £WS TO KOKKIVO ONuaol,
Héoa aro owAnva mou BéAete va kabapi
O¢TE.

B Mnv rpaBdre moré TOV TOTTOBETNUEVO
gAaoTik6é owAnva kabapiouol cwAnvw
gEgwv arré TNV Utré Kabapioud cwAnvw

an artn Asiroupyia uwnAng mmisong mépa
arrd 10 KOKKIVO anjadl.

B Y76 duopeveic ouvlnkeg, o EAdOTIKOS
owAnvag kabapiopol owAnvwoswy
utropei va aArdéer karevBuvon uéaa otn
owARvwaon kai va €€€ABer atré autnv. O
kivduvog auédverar euBéwg avaAoya e
n diaroun NS UtTo kabapioud ocwAnvw-
on¢. Eav mapouaoiaotei auto 1o @aivo-
HEVO, aQAOTE auéowgs T oKavodAn rou
TTIOTOAETOU XEIPOC.

B Orav repuarioere n Asitoupyia kabapi-
OlOU, ATTEVEPYOTTOINOTE T OUOKEUN K-
BapiouoyU uwnAng tmeong Kai
armroouVvOETTE T OUOKEUN aTrd TO TTIOTO-
AéTo uwnAng mieong.

A\ TMposiSomoinon

B H ouokeun auth dev evoeikvural yia
XPNaon arro aroua Ue TEPIOPICUEVES Ow-
HATIKES, aioONTNPIAKES 1) TTVEUUQTIKES
IKQVOTNTEG.

Aev emITPETETAl N XPHON THS OUOKEUNS
arrd maidld 1 GToud ToU eV EXOUV £vn-
LEPWOEI TYETIKA lIE TO XEIPICUO TNG.

Ta maidid mpétrel va Bpiokovrai uttd
EmMTPNON, WoTe va €§acQaAioTei Ot
O¢ev aifouv LIE T OUOKEUN.

B Méyiorn Bepuokpaaia vepou 60 °C (Tn-
PRHOTE TIC UTTOOEIEEIC TOU KaBapIaTIKoU
uwnAng mieang).

lMpoooxn

B Kard rov kaBapioud Tou E0WTEPIKOU
oWANVWOoEwWV ue EAQOTIKO cwAhva, va
AauBaverai uréyn o Kavoviouog TPo-
Anwng aruxnuarwv VGB 500, kepdAaio
2.3.6!

Xpnon

= EmA&ETE TO 0TOUI0 KABAPIoPOU TToU
Taipidel oTn oUOKeUR KabBapiouou
uYwnAng Trieong.

Eikéveg, BA. avaditrTAoupevn oeAida

Eikéva A

= BIdWOoTE TO AKPOPUGCIO KABAPIGHOU GW
AnNvwoewy oTov EAACTIKO CWAAVA KO-
Bapiopou.
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= 2uvdEaTe Tov EAaOTIKO CwArRva Kabapl
OMOU OCWANVWOEWV HE TO TTIOTOAETO XEI
pPOG TNG OUOKEUNG KaBapIiogpoU uwnAng
TTieong.

A Kivduvog

Kivduvog rpauuariouou! Mnv ouvdésre tov

£AQOTIKO CwWANRVa Kabapiouolu cwAnvwoe

WV LE TN OUOKEUN Kabapiauou Xwpic va

mapeUBAAAeTal TO TTIOTOAETO X€IPOG.

Eikéva

=> TomoBeTr|OTE TOV EAAOTIKO CWARVA Ka
BapIoHOU CWANVWOEWY £WG TO KOKKIVO
onuad! yéoa otn CWARVWGON TTou BéAe
TE VO KaBapioeTe.

Eikéva B}

= O¢oTe g€ AsiToupyia Tov KaBapIGuo
UWNANG TTiEong.

Eikéva

=> MéoTe TN oKavOAAn Tou TTIOCTOAETOU Kal
odnynoTe YE TO XEPI TOV AUTOVOUA KI
voUuevo eAaaTIkKd WAV KaBapiGuoU
OWANVWOEWV.

Ymodei§n:

Edv n ouokeur kKaBapiopoU CwANVWOEWY

Bpel éva anueio eUTTAOKAG.

= [i€oTe emavelAnuuéva Tn okavodAn Tou
TNIOTOAETOU XEIPOG KAl APATTE TNV Eavd.

EmavaAdBere Tn Siadikacia kabapi-

OMOU 60€G POPEG gival atTapaiTnTo,

avaAoya PE TIG aVAYKEG I} TOUG pUTTOUG.

= Tpapdre Tov eAacTIKG CwARva Kabapl
opoU oWANVWOEWY £Ew atréd To0 CWAN
Va JOVO PEXPI TO KOKKIVO ONPadl, étav
A€IToupyei N cuokeun Kabapiouou uywn
ANAG TTieong.

Eikéva [

=> ATTevePYOTTOINOTE T CUOKEUN KaBapl
OMoU uwnAAg TTieong.

Eikova

= TpaBngre Tov eEAaoTiké cwArva Kabapl

OMOU CWANVWOEWY atro TN CWANvVwWon.
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Cihazin ilk kullanimindan énce
A bu orijinal kullanma kilavuzunu
okuyun, bu kilavuza gére davranin ve daha
sonra kullanim veya cihazin sonraki sahip-
lerine vermek icin bu kilavuzu saklayin.

Kurallara uygun kullanim

Boru temizleme setinin, sadece KARCHER
yuksek basingh temizleyicilerle kullaniima-
sina izin verilmektedir.

Boru temizleme seti, i¢ sayfadaki sekilde
gOsterilen sinir boyutlara sahip borularin ve
tahliye sistemlerinin El temizlenmesi igin
uygundur.

Guvenlik uyarilar

Kullanim kilavuzundaki semboller

A\ Tehlike

Agir bedensel yaralanmalar ya da 6lliime
neden olan direkt bir tehlike igin.

A\ Uyan

Adir bedensel yaralanmalar ya da 6liime
neden olabilecek olasi tehlikeli bir durum
igin.

Dikkat

Hafif bedensel yaralanmalar ya da maddi
hasarlara neden olabilecek olasi tehlikeli
bir durum igin.

Guvenlik uyarilari

A\ Tehlike

B Yiiksek basingli temizleyicinizin gliven-
lik uyarilarini dikkate alin.

B Yiiksek basincli tazyiki, ancak meme,
en azindan temizlenecek borudaki Kir-
muzi isarete kadar ulaginca devreye so-
kun.

W geri sokulan boru temizleme borusunu,
temizlenecek borudan yiiksek basing
modunda kirmizi isaretten daha fazla
kesinlikle digsari cekmeyin.

B Olumsuz kosullarda, boru temizleme
hortumu borunun iginde yén(inii degigti-
rebilir ve borudan digari ¢ikabilir. Te-
mizlenecek borunun g¢apiyla birlikte
tehlike de artar. Bu durumla karsilasir-

saniz, el pliskiirtme tabancasinin kolu-
nu hemen birakin.

B Temizleme modu tamamlaninca, ylik-

sek basingli temizleyici kapatin ve boru

temizleyiciyi yiiksek basing tabancasin-
dan ayirin.

Uyan

Bu cihazin kisitlifiziksel, duyusal veya

ruhsal ézelliklere sahip Kigiler tarafin-

dan kullaniimasisakincalidir.

Cihaz gocuklar veya egitimsiz kisiler ta-

rafindan kullaniimamalidir.

Cihazla oynamamalarini saglamak igin

gocuklar gézetim altinda tutulmalidir.

B Maksimum su sicakligi 60 °C (yiiksek
basingli temizleyicinizin uyarilarina dik-
kat edin).

Dikkat

W Borularin bir hortum hattiyla i¢c temizligi
sirasinda, BGR 500, Béliim 2.3.6'daki
kaza énleme talimati dikkate alinmali-
dir!

= Yiksek basingli temizleyiciye uygun te-
mizlik memesini segin.

Sekiller i¢in bkz. Zarftaki sayfa

Sekil

=>» Boru temizlik memesini boru temizlik
hortumuna vidalayin.

= Boru temizlik hortumunu el puskirtme
tabancasiyla birlikte yuksek basingli te-
mizleyiciye baglayin.

A\ Tehlike

Yaralanma tehlikesi! Boru temizlik hortu-

munu, araya baglanmis el plskiirtme ta-

bancasi olmadan yliksek basingli

temizleyiciye baglamayin.

Sekil

= Boru temizleme hortumunu, kirmizi isa-
rete kadar temizlenecek boruya sokun.

Sekil B

= Yiksek basingli temizleyiciyi galistirin.

Sekil i

=>» El plskirtme tabancasinin koluna ba-
sin ve boru temizleme hortumunu oto-
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matik 6n galisma sirasinda elinizle
tekrar kilavuzlayin.

Not:

Boru temizleyici tikanmis bir noktayla kargi-

lagirsa.

= Yiksek basing tabancasinin koluna bir-
kag kez basin ve tekrar birakin.

Gerekirse veya daha giiglii bir kirlenme-

de temizleme islemini birka¢ kez tekrar-

layin!

= Boru temizlik hortumunu, yiiksek ba-
singli temizleyici agikken sadece kirmi-
zI isarete kadar borudan disari gekin.

Sekil [{

= Yuksek basingli temizleyiciyi kapatin.

Sekil

=>» Boru temizlik hortumunu borudan disari
cekin.
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A Mepen nepBbIM NPUMEHEHNEM

Ballero npubopa npountaiiTe
3Ty OPUTHAMNBHYH MHCTPYKLIMIO MO SKCMITy-
aTaumu, nocre 3Toro AeNcTByiiTe CoOT-
BETCTBEHHO W COXpaHuTe ee Ans
JanbHenLwero nonb30BaHns Unm ans cne-
Aylouiero Bnagensua.

Mcnonb3oBaHue No Ha3Ha4YeHUIo

Habop ans umcTkun Tpy6 npeaHasHaveH
ONsi IPUMEHEHMWS UCKMYUTENBHO COBMEC-
THO C MOEYHbLIMW annapaTamu BbICOKOTO
pasneHns KARCHER.

Habop ans umcTku Tpy6 naeanbHO Noaxo-
OWT ANS O4UCTKM TPYG U CTOYHbIX TPYO,
npeaenbHble pasmepbl KOTOPbIX YKka3aHbl
Ha pucyHke, il pacnonoXxeHHoOM Ha BHYT-
peHHEeN CTopoHe 3aaHen 06NOXKKM.

Yka3aHusa no TexHuke 6e30-

nacHOCTU

CumBoOnbI B PyKOBOACTBE MO 3KC-
nnyarauum

A\ OnacHocmb

Llna HenocpedcmeeHHO epossuweli onac-
Hocmu, Komopasi nPUeoduUM K Msi>XesibiM
y8eubsM unu K cMepmu.

A\ MpedynpexdeHue

[risi 803MOXXHOU rnomeHyuasibHo ornacHou
cumyauyuu, Komopasi MoXem rpusecmu K
MsKenbIM y8eybsiM Unu K CMepmu.
BHumaHue!

[risi 803MOXXHOU rnomeHyuasibHo ornacHou
cumyauyuu, Komopasi MoXem rpusecmu K
nieeskuM mpasmam usu rnoenedys Mamepu-
anbHbIl yuepb.

YKka3zaHuA no TexHuke 6e3onacHoc-
™

/A OnacHocms

B Cobnwdalime ece rnpasursna nosb308a-
HUSI, yKa3aHHbIe 8 UHCMPYKUUU.

B BbICOKOHAMOPHY CMPY MOXHO 10-
0asamb MOJIbKO NOcIie Moeo, Kak ¢ghop-
cyHKka 6ydem Haxo0umbcs 8

oyquujaemoli mpybe He meHee yem 00
KpacHOU MapKUpPOBKU.

B [Ipu pabome nod ebiCOKUM OasrieHUeEM
88e0eHHbIU wiaHe 07151 o4ucmku mpy6
Hukoz0a He cnedyem u3ernekams U3
oyquujaemoli mpybei Oanee, 4em 00
KpacHoU ommemku.

B [Ipu HebnaesonpusimHbIx 0bcmosimerb-
cmeax winare 0551 oducmku mpy6 mo-
)Xem U3MeHUMb Ce8oe HarpasJsieHue 8
mpy6e u ebitimu Hapyxy. [aHHbIl puck
yeernu4ueaemcs ¢ ygenudeHuem oua-
mempa oyuwaemoli mpybel. B criydae
B803HUKHOB€eHUSs1 M0O0bHOU cumyayuu
crnedyem HemedneHHO omycmums
pbl4az pyyHO20 nucmosiema-pacrbiiu-
mensi.

B [Ipu 3agepweHuu pabomsl 1o oHucmke
8bIKITFOYUMb 8bICOKOHAMNOPHbILU MOO-
wut annapam u omcoeOuHUMb OYUC-
mumenb mpy6 om 8bICOKOHarnopHO20
nucmonema.

A\ TMpedynpexdeHue

Omu npubope! He npedHa3HavYeHbI 0rist

uCronb308aHUs MOObMU C 02PaHUYeH-

HbIMU gbU3UYECKUMU, CEHCOPHbIMU UTU

YMCMBEHHbLIMU CrIOCO6HOCMSIMU.

Okennyamauyus npubopa dembmu unu

nuyamu, He npowedwuMUu UHCMPYK-

max, 3anpeujaemcs.

Heobxodumo crnedums 3a 0embmu,

4Ymobbi OHU He uegparu ¢ npubopom.

B MakcumarnbHas memnepamypa 800kl
60 °C (cobnodamp yKka3aHUs 10 3KC-
ryamayuu 8bICOKOHarnopHoO20 MOto-
weeo annapama).

BHumaHue!

B [Ipu oyucmke mpy6 U3Hympu ¢ npume-
HeHueM winaHzornpogoda criedyem
cobnodame npasusio mexHuku 6e3o-
nacHocmu BGR 500, enasa 2.3.6!
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Ucnonb3oBaHue

= lcnonb3oBaTb YACTALLME HACAOKK,
npegHasHayYeHHble ANs MOEYHOro an-
napaTa BbICOKOro AaBMEHUS.

Mnnioctpauum cm. Ha obopoTe

PucyHok

= OTBUHTUTL HacagKy AN O4MCTKM Tpyo
OT LWfaHra Ans O4NCTKM Tpyo.

=> CoeAuHUTb WNaHr Ans o4ncTkn Tpyb ¢
PY4YHbIM MUCTONETOM-PaCMbINUTENEM MO-
€4HOro annapaTa BbICOKOro AaBrieHus.

/A Onacrocms

OnacHocmb ronyyeHuss mpasm! He nod-

Krmodame winare 071t o4ucmKu mpy6 K Mo-

eYHOMY annapamy 8bICOKO20 OassieHus

6e3 pomMexxymoyHo20 NOOK/IHYEHUs K

PYYHOMY nUCMonemy-pacnbiumerntto.

PucyHok

=> BsecTu wnaHr ansa ouncTku Tpy6 B 0um-
Laemyto Tpyby [0 KpacHOM MapKUPOBKM.

PucyrHok B}

= BkniounTb BbICOKOHANOPHbLIA MOKOLLNIA
annapar.

PucyHok

=>» HaxaTb Ha pblyar py4Horo nucronera-
pacnbIinUTens U BPYYHYO NPOABUHYTH
Brepes LUnaHr Ans o4ncTku Tpyo6.

YKkasaHwue:

Ecnun ouncTtutens Tpyb octaHasnuneaeTcs

Ha 3aCOpPEHHOM MecTe.

= MHorokpaTHO NooYepeHO HaxumaTb U
oTnycKaTb pblyar BbICOKOHAMOPHOro
nucronerta.

Mpu Heo6xoAMMOCTH UM NPU CUINILHOM

3arpsA3HeHUn NOBTOPUTL NpPOLIECC O4unC-

TKU HeCKonbKo pas!

=> LUnaHr ans o4ncTkn Tpy6 Npm BKMOYEH-
HOM MO€EYHOM arnnapaTte BbICOKOro AaB-
neHns noMeLatb B TpyOy Tonbko Ao
KpacHOW OTMETKW.

PucyHok [

=> BKNHOYMTb BbICOKOHAMOPHbLIN MOKOLLMNA
annapar.

PucyHok

=> BbITawuTb WaHr 4ns o4ncTku Tpyo 13
TpyObl.

RU -2
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A készilék elsé hasznalata el6tt
A olvassa el ezt az eredeti hasz-
nalati utasitast, ez alapjan jarjon el és tart-
sa meg a késébbi hasznalatra vagy a
kovetkez6 tulajdonos szamara.

Rendeltetésszerii hasznalat

A csétisztitd készlet hasznalata csak KAR-
CHER magasnyomasu tisztitoval megen-
gedett.

A csétisztitd készlet idealisan alkalmas az
abran lathat6 hatarértékkel rendelkez6
csovek és csatornak tisztitasara. il a boritd
oldal belsején van megadva.

Biztonsagi tanacsok

Szimboélumok az lizemeltetési ut-
mutatéban

A Balesetveszély

Azonnal fenyegetd veszély, amely sulyos
testi sériiléshez vagy halalhoz vezet.

A\ Figyelem!

Esetlegesen veszélyes helyzet, amely su-
lyos testi sériiléshez vagy halalhoz vezet-
het.

Vigyazat
Esetlegesen veszélyes helyzet, amely kbn-
nyl sériiléshez vagy karhoz vezethet.

Biztonsagi tanacsok

A\ Balesetveszély

B Tartsa be a nagynyomasu tisztité biz-
tonsagi utasitasait.

B A magasnyomasu sugarat csak akkor
nyissa meg, ha a szorofej legalabb a pi-
ros jelig a tisztitand6 csében van.

B A bevezetett csétisztité tomlét magas-
nyomasu lizemben soha ne huzza ki a
piros jelélésnél kijjebb a tisztitandé csé-
bél.

B Kedvezdtlen kériilmények k6z6tt a csé-
tisztité tdmlé a cs6ben megvaltoztathat-
Jjaazirdnyét és ismét kijbhet a cs6bdl. A
veszély a tisztitando csé atméréjével
egylitt névekszik. Amennyiben ez fel-

Iép, azonnal engedje el a kézi sz6ré-
pisztoly karjat.

B A tisztitélizem befejeztével kapcsolja ki
a magasnyomasu tisztitét, és valassza
le a a csétisztitot a magasnyomasu
szo6ropisztolyrdl.

A\ Figyelem!

B £z a készilék nem alkalmas arra, hogy
korlatozott fizikai, érzékeld vagy szelle-
mi képességgel rendelkez6 személyek
hasznaljak.

A készliléket nem hasznalhatjak gyer-
mekek és olyan személyek, akiket nem
tanitottak be a késziilék hasznalatara.
Gyerekeket felligyelni kell, annak bizto-
sitasaért, hogy a készlilékkel ne jatsza-
nak.

B A maximalis vizhémérséklet 60 °C (tart-
sak be a nagynyomasu tisztitohoz ka-
pott utasitasokat).

Vigydzat

B Csoévek tébml6vezetékkel térténé belsé
tisztitasanal figyelembe kell venni a
BGR 500 baleset-megel6zési elbirast,
2.3.6. fejezet!

Alkalmazas

= A magasnyomasu tisztitéhoz alkalmas
tisztitéfejet kivalasztani.

Az abrakat lasd a borit6 oldalon

Abra

= A csétisztitd fejet a csétisztitd tomlére
felcsavarni.

= A csétisztito tomlét a magasnyomasu
tisztitd kézi szoropisztolyaval 6sszekot-
ni.

A\ Balesetveszély

Sériilésveszély! A csétisztité tédmlét kbzbe

kapcsolt kézi szérépisztoly nélkiil ne ksse

6ssze a magasnyomasu tisztitoval.

Abra

= A cs6tisztitd tomlét a piros jelzésig tolja
be a tisztitandd cs6be.

Abra A

=>» Kapcsolja be a magasnyomasu tisztitot.
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Abra

= Nyomja meg a magasnyomasu szoro-
pisztoly karjat, és a csétisztitd tomlét
6nallo eléremenet mellett kézzel vezes-
se be.

Megjegyzés:

Ha a csétisztitd elzarddott helyhez ér.

= Nyomja meg t6bbszdr egymas utan a
magasnyomasu szoropisztoly karjat és
ismét engedje el.

A tisztitasi eljarast sziikség esetén,

vagy erds szennyezddés esetén tobb-

szor ismételje meg!

= A csétisztitoé témlét bekapcsolt magas-
nyomasu tisztitd mellett csak a piros je-
I16lésig huzza ki a cs6bdl.

Abra [

= Kapcsoljuk ki a nagynyomasu tisztitd-
gépet.

Abra

=> Huzza ki a csétisztitd tomldt a cs6bél.

HU -2
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A PFed prvnim pouZitim svého

zafizeni si prectéte tento plavod-
ni ndvod k pouzivani, fidte se jim a ulozte
jej pro pozdéjsi pouziti nebo pro dalSiho
majitele.

Spravné pouzivani pristroje
Sadu na ¢isténi potrubi je povolené pouzi-
vat pouze s vysokotlakymi &isti¢i KAR-
CHER.

Sada na ¢isténi potrubi je idealni k Cisténi
potrubi a odpadu o rozmérech uvedenych
na obrazku El na vnitfni strané obalky.

Bezpecénostni pokyny

Symboly pouzité v navodu k obslu-
ze

A Pozor!

Pro bezprostfedné hrozici nebezpeci, které
vede k téZkym fyzickym zranénim nebo k
smirti.

A\ Upozornéni

Pro potencionalné nebezpecnou situaci,
ktera by mohla vést k tézkym fyzickym zra-
nénim nebo k smrti.

Pozor

Pro potencionalné nebezpecnou situaci,
ktera mize vést k lehkym fyzickym zrané-
nim nebo k vécnym Skodam.

Bezpeénostni pokyny

A Pozor!

B DodrzZujte bezpeénostni instrukce plat-
né pro vysokotlaky Cistic.

B Spustte vysokotlaky paprsek teprve v
okamziku, kdy se tryska nachazi nej-
méné po cervené oznaceni v trubce,
jejiz ¢isténi ma byt provedeno.

B Pfi vysokotlakém Cisténi nikdy nevyta-
hujte zavedenou hadici z potrubi vic
nez po ¢ervené oznaceni.

B Za nepfiznivych podminek mize dojit k
otoCeni hadice na cisténi potrubi do
protisméru a jejimu vysunuti z potrubi.
Nebezpeci se zvysSuje se zvySujicim
prumérem cisténého potrubi. Pokud k

tomuto chovani dojde, okamzité uvol-
néte packu na strikaci pistoli.

B Po ukonceni Cisticiho provozu vysoko-
tlaky ¢isti¢ vypnéte a odpojte Cisti¢
potrubi od vysokotlaké pistole.

/\ Upozornéni

Toto zafizeni neni ur¢eno k tomu, aby

ho pouzivaly osoby s omezenymi fyzic-

kymi, smyslovymi nebo duSevnimi
schopnostmi.

S pfistrojem nesmi pracovat déti nebo

osoby, které nebyly seznameny s navo-

dem k jeho pouZiti.

Na déti je tfeba dohlizet, aby bylo zajis-

téno, Ze si se zafizenim nebudou hrat.

B Maximalni teplota vody 60 °C (dbejte
prosim pokynt platnych pro vysokotla-
ky Gistic).

Pozor

B Pfivnitfnim ¢isténi potrubi pomoci hadi-
cového vedeni je nezbytné dodrZet
predpis k prevenci uraztt BGR 500 v
kapitole 2.3.6!

=>» Zvolte spravnou Cistici trysku pro dany
vysokotlaky Cistic.

Vyobrazeni viz vyklopné zalozky

Obrazek B}

=> Nasroubuijte Cistici trysku na hadici na
Cisténi potrubi.

=>» Spojte hadici na ¢isténi potrubi s ruéni
stfikaci pistoli vysokotlakého Cistice.

A Pozor!

Nebezpedi urazu! Nespojujte hadici na ¢&is-

téni potrubi s vysokotlakym Cisticem bez

viazeni rucni stfikaci pistole.

Obrazek

=>» Hadici na ¢isténi potrubi zasunte do Cis-
téného potrubi az po ¢ervené oznaceni.

Obrazek ]

= Zapnéte vysokotlaky Cistic.

Obrazek |

=>» Stisknéte packu ruéni stfikaci pistoli a
béhem samostatného pohybu vpred
rukou zasunujte hadici na ¢isténi potru-
bi.
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Upozornéni:

Pokud se Cisti¢ potrubi setka s ucpanym

mistem

=> stlacte packu vysokotlaké pistole néko-
likrat za sebou a poté ji opét uvolnéte.

Proces cisténi opakujte podle potreby

nebo pfi silnéjSim znecisténi vicekrat!

= Pokud je zapnuty vysokotlaky cisti¢
vytahujte zavedenou hadici z potrubi
maximalné po ¢ervené oznaceni.

Obrazek [{

= Vysokotlakeé Cistici zafizeni vypnout.

Obrazek

= Vytahnéte hadici na Cisténi potrubi z
potrubi.

CsS -2
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Pred prvo uporabo Va$e napra-
A ve preberite to originalno navo-
dilo za uporabo, ravnajte se po njem in
shranite ga za morebitno kasnej$o uporabo
ali za naslednjega lastnika.

Namenska uporaba

Komplet za CiS€enje cevi je dovoljen le za
uporabo z visokotlacnimi Cistilniki podjetja
KARCHER.

Komplet za ¢iS€enje cevi je idealen za Ci-
S€enje cevi in odtokov z mejnimi dimenzija-
mi, kot prikazano na sliki £l na notranji
strani ovitka.

Varnostna navodila

Simboli v navodilu za obratovanje

A\ Nevarnost

Za neposredno grozeco nevarnost, ki vodi
do teZkih telesnih poskodb ali smirti.

/\ Opozorilo

Za mozno nevarno situacijo, ki bi lahko vo-
dila do tezkih telesnih poskodb ali smrti.

Pozor

Za moZzno nevarno situacijo, ki lahko vodi
do lahkih poskodb ali materialne Skode.

Varnostna navodila

A\ Nevarnost

B UpoStevajte varnostna navodila Vase-
ga visokotlacnega cistilnika.

B Visokotlacni curek sproZite Sele, ko se
Soba nahaja vsaj do rdeée oznake v ce-
vi, Ki jo Zelite ocistiti.

B Vstavijene gibke cevi za CiSenje cevi
pri visokotlaénem obratovanju nikoli ne
potegnite iz cevi, ki jo Zelite Cistite, dlje
kot do rdece oznake.

BV neugodnih pogojih lahko gibka cev za
CiSCenje cevi spremeni svojo smer v
cevi in ponovno izstopi iz cevi. Nevar-
nost naras¢a s premerom cevi, ki jo Ze-
limo &istiti. Ce pride do tega, takoj
spustite ro¢ico ro¢ne brizgalne pistole.

B Po konc¢anem c¢iS¢enju visokotlacni Ci-
stilnik izklopite in Cistilno cev odklopite
od visokotlacne pistole.

Opozorilo

Ta naprava ni namenjena uporabi oseb

z omejenimi fiziCnimi, senzoricnimi ali

duSevnimi sposobnostmi .

S strojem ne smejo delati otroci, mlado-

letne ali neusposobljene osebe.

Otroke je potrebno nadzorovati, da bi

zagotovili, da se z napravo ne igrajo.

B  Maksimalna temperatura vode 60 °C
(upoStevajte navodila za Vas$ visoko-
tlacni cistilnik).

Pozor

B Pri notranjem ¢is¢enju cevi s cevno na-
peljavo je potrebno upostevati predpis
za preprecevanje nesre¢ BGR 500, po-
glavje 2.3.6!

=> |zberite Cistilno Sobo, ki ustreza visoko-
tlaénemu Cistilniku.

Za slike glejte stran ovitka

Slika

= Sobo za &is&enje cevi navijte na gibko
cev za CidCenje cevi.

= Gibko cev za CiS€enje cevi spojite z ro¢-
no brizgalno pistolo visokotlaénega &i-

stilnika.

A\ Nevarnost

Nevarnost poskodb! Gibke cevi za CiS¢enje

cevi ne spajite z visokotlacnim Cistilnikom

brez vstavijene roéne brizgalne pistole.

Slika

= Gibko cev za CiS€enje cevi potisnite v
cev, ki jo zelite odistiti, in sicer do rdeCe
oznake.

Slika ]

= Vklopite visokotlac¢ni Cistilnik.

Slika |

=>» Pritisnite rocico ro€ne brizgalne pistole
in gibko cev za CiS€enje cevi rocno
usmerjajte, ko se le ta samodejno pomi-
ka naprej.
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Opozorilo:

Ce gistilna cev naleti na zamaseno mesto:

= Rocico viokotlagne pistole veckrat za-
poredno pritisnite in ponovno spustite.

Po potrebi ali pri mo€nejsi umazaniji po-

stopek CiS¢enja veckrat ponovite!

=> Privklopljenem visokotlacnem ¢istilniku
izvlecite gibko cev za CiS€enje cevi iz
cevi le do rdeCe oznake.

Slika [{

= Izklopite visokotlaéni Cistilnik.

Slika

= lIzvlecite gibko cev za €iScenje cevi iz
cevi.

SL -2
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Przed pierwszym uzyciem urza-
A dzenia nalezy przeczyta¢ orygi-
nalng instrukcje obstugi, postepowaé
wedtug jej wskazan i zachowac jg do poz-
niejszego wykorzystania lub dla nastepne-
go uzytkownika.

Uzytkowanie zgodne z przeznacze-
niem

Zestaw do czyszczenia rur posiada homo-
logacje tylko do zastosowania z myjkami
wysokocisnieniowymi KARCHER.

Zestaw do czyszczenia rur nadaje sie ide-
alnie do czyszczenia rur i odptywoéw o wy-
miarach granicznych podanych na rysunku
na wewnetrznej stronie oktadki.

Wskazéwki bezpieczenstwa

Symbole w instrukcji obstugi

A\ Niebezpieczeristwo

Przy bezpo$rednim niebezpieczenstwie,
prowadzgcym do ciezkich obrazen ciata lub
do $mierci.

A\ Ostrzezenie

Na mozliwie niebezpieczng sytuacje, mo-
gacq prowadzi¢ do ciezkich obrazen ciata
lub $mierci.

Uwaga

Na mozliwie niebezpieczng sytuacje, mo-
gacq prowadzi¢ do lekkich obrazen ciata
lub szk6d materialnych.

Wskazowki bezpieczenstwa

A Niebezpieczenstwo

B Przestrzega¢ wskazowek bezpieczen-
stwa wysokoci$nieniowego urzgdzenia
czyszczgcego.

B Zwolni¢ strumien wysokocisnieniowy
dopiero wtedy, gdy dysza znajduje sie
przynajmniej przy czerwonym znaczni-
ku czyszczonej rury.

B Nigdy nie nalezy wyjmowac z rury
wprowadzonego weza zestawu czysz-
czgcego w trybie wysokocisnieniowym
dalej niz do czerwonego znacznika.

B W niekorzystnych warunkach wgz do
czyszczenia rury moze zmieni¢ swoj
kierunek w rurze i ponownie sie z niej
wysungc. Niebezpieczenstwo wzrasta
w miare wzrostu $rednicy rury do czysz-
czenia. Jezeli ma miejsce takie zacho-
wanie, natychmiast nalezy puscic¢
dzwignie pistoletu natryskowego.

B Po zakonczeniu czyszczenia nalezy

wytgczy¢ myjke wysokocisnieniowg i

odfgczyc oczyszczacz rurowy od pisto-

letu wysokocisnieniowego.

Ostrzezenie

Niniejsze urzadzenie nie jest przewi-

dziane do uzytkowania przez osoby o

ograniczonych mozliwosciach fizycz-

nych, sensorycznych wzgl. mentainych.

Obstuga urzadzenia przez dzieci lub

osoby nieprzyuczone jest zabroniona.

Dzieci powinny by¢ nadzorowane, Zeby

zapewnic, iz nie bedg sie bawity urzg-

dzeniem.

B Maksymalna temperatura wody: 60°C
(przestrzegac wskazéwek eksploatacji
wysokocisnieniowego urzgadzenia
czyszczgcego).

Uwaga

B Przy czyszczeniu wnetrz rur za pomocg
przewodu wezowego nalezy przestrze-
gac przepiséw bezpieczenstwa i higie-
ny pracy!

Zastosowanie

= Uzywac dyszy czyszczacej pasujacej
do myjki wysokoci$nieniowe;j.

llustracje, patrz Strona oktadki

Rysunek A

=>» Nakreci¢ dysze czyszczaca na waz do
czyszczenia rury.

=>» Potaczy¢ waz do czyszczenia rury z pi-
stoletem natryskowym myjki wysoko-
cisnieniowe;.

A Niebezpieczenstwo

Niebezpieczenstwo zranienia! Potgczy¢

wagz do czyszczenia rury z myjkg wysoko-

cisSnieniowq nie pomijajgc pistoletu natry-

Skowego miedzy nimi.
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Rysunek

= Wprowadzi¢ dysze weza do czyszczo-
nej rury az do czerwonego znacznika.

Rysunek ]

= Wiaczy¢ myjke wysokocisnieniowa.

Rysunek

= Nacisng¢ dzwignie pistoletu wysokocis-
nieniowego, a waz do czyszczenia rury
wprowadzic recznie.

Wskazowka:

Gdy oczyszczacz rurowy napotyka na za-

tor:

=> Kilka razy po kolei nacisng¢ i ponownie
zwolni¢ dzwignie pistoletu wysokocis-
nieniowego.

W razie potrzeby lub przy znacznym za-

nieczyszczeniu kilkakrotnie powtorzy¢

proces czyszczenia!l

= Przy wigczonej myjce wysokocisnienio-
wej wyjaé z rury waz do jej czyszczenia
jedynie az do czerwonego znacznika.

Rysunek [{

= Wytaczy¢ wysokoci$nieniowe urzadze-
nie czyszczace.

Rysunek

= Wyjaé z rury waz do jej czyszczenia.
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Inainte de prima utilizare a apa-
A ratului dvs. cititi acest instructi-
uni original, respectati instructiunile
cuprinse in acesta si pastrati-I pentru intre-
buintarea ulterioara sau pentru urmatorii
posesori.

Utilizarea corecta

Setul de curatare pentru tevi este omologat
pentru utilizare cu aparate de curatat sub
presiune KARCHER.

Setul de curatare pentru tevi este ideal pen-
tru curatarea tevilor si a scurgerilor cu di-
mensiunile maxime indicate pe figura il de
pe interiorul copertei.

Masuri de siguranta

Simboluri din manualul de utilizare

A Pericol

Pericol iminet, care duce la vatdmari corpo-
rale grave sau moarte.

A\ Avertisment

Posibila situatie periculoasd, care ar putea
duce la vatamari corporale grave sau moar-
te.

Atentie

Posibila situatie periculoasd, care ar putea
duce la vatadmari corporale usoare sau pa-
gube materiale.

Masuri de siguranta

A Pericol

B Respectati indicatiile privind siguranta
aparatului dumneavoastra de curétat
sub presiune.

B Pornifi jetul de inalta presiune doar
cénd duza a intrat cel putin pdné la mar-
cajul rosu in teava, care urmeaza a fi
curéatata.

B Nu tragetli afara furtunul de curétare a
fevii aflat sub presiune din teava curata-
td mai departe de marcajul rogu.

B Jn unele cazuri furtunul de curétare a te-
vii poate s&-gi schimbe directia in teavé
§i s& iasd brusc din aceasta. Pericolul
ca astfel de cazuri sa se intdmple creg-

te cu diametrul tevii. Dacd observati un
astfel de comportament, eliberati imedi-
at maneta pistolului manual de pulveri-
zat.

B Opriti aparatul de curatat sub presiune
la terminarea procesului de curétare si
decuplati pistolul de inalta presiune de
curatatorul de tevi.

A\ Avertisment

B Acest aparat nu este destinat pentru a fi
utilizat de cétre persoane cu capacitéti
psihice, senzoriale sau mintale limitate.
Nu este permisa utilizarea aparatului de
catre copii sau persoane neinstruite.
Nu I&sati copii nesupravegheati, pentru
a va asigura, cé nu se joaca cu apara-
tul.

B Temperatura maxima a apei 60 °C
(respectati instructiunile aparatului
dumneavoastra de curatat sub presiu-
ne).

Atentie

B [a curétarea interioara a tevilor cu un
furtun tineti cont de prevederile BGR
500 referitoare la prevenirea accidente-
lor, capitolul 2.3.6!

Domenii de utilizare

=> Alegeti o duza de curatat care se potri-
veste cu aparatul dvs. de curatat.

Pentru ilustratii vezi coperta

Figura

= Tnsurubati duza de curé&tat pentru teava
pe furtunul de curétat.

=> Conectati furtunul de curéatare pentru
tevi la pistolul manual de pulverizat al
aparatului de curatat sub presiune.

A Pericol

Pericol de accidentare! Nu conectati furtu-

nul de curétare pentru tevi direct cu apara-

tul de curéatat sub presiune, fara pistolul

manual de pulverizat interconectat.

Figura

=> Introduceti furtunul de curatare pentru
tevi pana la marcajul rosu in teava care
urmeaza a fi curatata.
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Figura B}

=> Porniti aparatul de curatat sub presiu-
ne.

Figura B

=> Apasati maneta pistolului manual de
pulverizat si ajustati furtunul de curatare
cu mana, in timp ce avanseaza in tea-
va.

Nota:

Tn cazul in care curatatorul ajunge la o por-

tiune infundata

=> apasati maneta pistolului de Tnalta pre-
siune de mai multe ori succesiv.

Repetati de mai multe ori operatiunea de

curatare, daca este nevoie sau in cazul

murdaririi mai intense!

=> Nu trageti afara furtunul de curatare din
teava curatata mai departe de marcajul
rosu, in timpul functionarii aparatului de
curatat sub presiune.

Figura [{

> inchidetj aparatul de spalat sub Tnalta
presiune.

Figura

=> Trageti furtunul de curatare a tevii din
teava.

RO -2
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Pred prvym pouzitim vasho za-
A riadenia si precitajte tento p6-
vodny navod na pouzitie, konajte podfa
neho a uschovajte ho pre neskorsie pouzi-
tie alebo pre dalSieho majitela zariadenia.

Pouzivanie vyrobku v sulade s jeho
uréenim

Cistiaca sUprava na rurky je povolena iba
na pouzivanie s vysokotlakovymi istiémi
KARCHER.

Cistiaca suprava na rirky sa hodi idealne
na Cistenie rurok a odtokov s hrani¢nymi
rozmermi tak, ako je to uvedené na obraz-
ku Hl na vnutornej strane obalu.

Bezpecénostné pokyny

Pouzité symboly

A Nebezpecenstvo
Pri bezprostredne hroziacom nebezpecen-
stve, ktoré spésobi vazne zranenia alebo
smrt.
A\ Pozor
V pripade nebezpecnej situacie by mohla
viest' k vaznemu zraneniu alebo smrti.
Pozor
V pripade moZnej nebezpeclnej situacie by
mohla viest k lahkym zraneniam alebo vec-
nym Skodam.

Bezpeénostné pokyny

A\ Nebezpeéenstvo

B ReS$pektujte bezpecnostné pokyny k
vasmu vysokotlakovému cisticu.

B Vysokotlakovy prud pustit aZ, ked' sa
tryska nachadza v Cistenej rare mini-
malne na Cervenej znacke.

B Nevytahujte zasunutu Cistiacu hadicu
na ruarky vo vysokotlakovej prevadzke
nikdy dalej nez po ¢ervent znacku z
Cistenej rarky.

B Za nevhodnych podmienok méZe zme-
nit' Cistiaca hadica na rurky svoj smer v
rurke a vyskocit opét’ z rarky. Nebezpe-
¢enstvo sa zvySuje so zvySujucim sa
priemerom cistenej rurky. Ak déjde k ta-

kémuto sprévaniu, okazite uvolhite pac-
ku ruénej striekacej pistole.

B Po ukonceni Cistenia vysokotlakovy Cis-
ti¢ vypnite a Cisti¢ rar odpojte od vyso-
kotlakovej pistole.

A\ Pozor

B Toto zariadenie nie je uréené na to, aby
ho pouzivali osoby s obmedzenymi fy-
zickymi, zmyslovymi alebo dusevnymi
schopnostami.

Zariadenie nesmu pouZivat’ deti ani
osoby neznalé.

Deti by mali byt pod dozorom, aby sa
zaistilo, Ze sa so zariadenim nehraju.

B Maximalna teplota vody 60 °C (reSpek-
tujte pokyny pre vysokotlakovy Cistic).

Pozor

W Pri vnatornom ¢Cisteni rarok s hadico-
vym rozvodom musite reSpektovat’
predpis o prevencii pred trazom BGR
500, kapitola 2.3.6!

=>» Zvolte vhodnu Cistiacu dyzu pre vyso-
kotlakovy distic.

Obrazky pozri na nasledujucej strane

Obrazok B}

=> Naskrutkujte dyzu na Cistenie rarok na
hadicu na Cistenie rurok.

= Spojte hadicu na Cistenie rarok s ruc-
nou striekacou pistolou vysokotlakové-
ho Cisti¢a.

A\ Nebezpeéenstvo

Nebezpeclenstvo poranenia! Hadicu na Cis-

tenie rurok nespajajte bez priebeZne pripo-

Jenej rucnej striekacej pistole s

vysokotlakovym cisticom.

Obrazok

=>» Hadicu na Cistenie rdrok zasurite do Cis-
tenej rarky az po Cervenu znacku.

Obrazok ]

=>» Zapnite vysokotlakové Cistiace zariade-
nie.

Obrazok |

=>» Stlacte paku rucnej striekacej pistole a
ru€ne vedte hadicu na Cistenie rarok pri
samocinnom pohybe smerom dopredu.

SK -1



Upozornenie:

Ak zariadenie na Cistenie rdr narazi upcha-

té miesto.

= Viackrat za sebou zatlacte paku vyso-
kotlakovej piStole a opat ju uvolnite.

Postup pri €isteni v pripade potreby ale-

bo silnom znecisteni viackrat opakujte!

=>» Hadicu na Cistenie rarok vytiahnite pri
zapnutom vysokotlakovom Eistici iba po
Cervenu znacku z rurky.

Obrazok [{

= Vypnite vysokotlakovy Cistic.

Obrazok

= Vytiahnite hadicu na Cistenie rurok z
rarky.

SK -2
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Prije prve uporabe Vaseg ureda-
A M ja procitajte ove originalne radne
upute, postupajte prema njima i saCuvajte
ih za kasniju uporabu ili za sljedeéeg vlasni-
ka.

Namjensko korisStenje

Komplet za CiS¢enje cijevi predviden je is-
kljucljivo za primjenu s visokotlaénim Cista-
¢ima proizvodaca Karcher.

Komplet za ¢iSc¢enje cijevi idealan je za &i-
Séenje cijevi i odvoda s maksimalnim di-
menzijama poput onih navedenih na slici
koja se nalazi na unutarnjem ovoju.

Sigurnosni napuci

Simboli u uputama za rad

A Opasnost

Za neposredno prijete¢u opasnost koja za
posljedicu ima tesSke tjelesne ozljede ili
smrt.

A\ Upozorenje

Za eventualno opasnu situaciju koja moze
prouzrociti teSke tjelesne ozljede ili smrt.
Oprez

Za eventualno opasnu situaciju koja moze
prouzrociti lake tjelesne ozljede ili materijal-
nu Stetu.

Sigurnosni napuci

/A Opasnost

B Pridrzavajte se svih sigurnosnih napu-
taka Va$eg visokotlacnog Cistaca.

B Visokotlacni mlaz aktivirajte tek kada je
mlaznica utaknuta u cijev najmanje do
crvene oznake.

B Uvuceno crijevo za ciScenje cijevi ne-
mojte nikada tijekom rada s visokim tla-
kom izvlaciti iz cijevi vise od crvene
oznake.

B U slucaju nepovoljnih uvjeta, crijevo za
Cis¢enje se u cifevi moZe okrenuti i izi¢i
van. Sto je vedi promjer cijevi koja se &i-
sti, to je veca i opasnost za tako nesto.
U takvom sluéaju odmah otpustite polu-
gu ruéne prskalice.

B Po zavrSetku ¢isc¢enja iskljucite visoko-
tlacni ¢istac i odvaojite uredaj za ¢is¢enje
cijevi od visokotlacne prskalice.
Upozorenje

Ovaj uredaj nije namijenjen za upotrebu

od strane osoba s ograni¢enim tjele-

snim, osjetilnim ili psihi¢kim sposobno-
stima.

Uredajem ne smiju rukovati djeca ili ne-

osposobljene osobe.

Nadgledajte djecu kako bi ste bili sigur-

ni da se igraju s uredajem.

B Maksimalna temperatura vode 60°C
(pridrzavate naputaka proizvodaca vi-
sokotlaénog Cistaca).

Oprez

B Prilikom ciS¢enja unutrasnjosti cijevi uz
pomoc crijeva treba se pridrzavati po-
glavlja 2.3.6 njemackog Pravilnika o za-
Stiti na radu BGR 500!

= Odaberite mlaznice za ¢iS¢enje koje od-
govaraju tipu visokotlacnog Cistaca.

Za slike vidi ovoj

Slika

=>» Zavijte nastavak za CiSéenje cijevi na
crijevo za €isc¢enje cijevi.

=>» Crijevo za CiS¢enje cijevi spojite s ru¢-
nom prskalicom visokotlacnog €istaca.

A\ Opasnost

Opasnost od ozljeda! Crijevo za &is¢enje ci-

Jevi nemojte povezivati s visokotlacnim Ci-

staCem bez spojene ruc¢ne prskalice.

Slika

=>» Crijevo za CiScenje cijevi utaknite do cr-
vene oznake u cijev koju Cistite.

Slika &Y

=> Ukljucite visokotlacni Cistac.

Slika i

=>» Pritisnite polugu ruéne prskalice i rukom
pridrzavajte crijevo za CiS¢enje koje se
u cijevi samostalno pomice prema na-
prijed.
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Napomena:

Ako uredaj za €iScéenje cijevi dode do zacle-

pljenog mjesta

=>» polugu visokotlaéne prskalice viSe puta
uzastopno pritisnite i zatim ponovo pu-
stite.

Postupak c¢iSéenja po potrebi ili u sluca-

ju jakih zaprljanja ponovite viSe puta!

= Dok visokotlaéni Cista€ radi, crijevo za
Cidc¢enje cijevi smijete izvudi iz cijevi
samo do crvene oznake.

Slika [{

=> Iskljucite visokotlacni Cistac.

Slika

=> Izvucite crijevo za CiScenje iz cijevi.

HR -2
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Pre prve upotrebe VaSeg

AL

saCuvajte ga za kasniju upotrebu ili za
sledeceg vlasnika.

Namensko koriSéenje

Komplet za CiS¢enje cevi predviden je
isklju€ivo za primenu sa Karcher-ovim
visokopritisnim uredajima za CiSéenje.
Komplet za ¢iS¢enje cevi je idealan za
GiSc¢enje cevi i odvoda s maksimalnim

dimenzijama navedenim na slici il koja se

nalazi na unutrasnjim koricama.

Sigurnosne napomene

Simboli u uputstvu za rad
A Opasnost

Ukazuje na neposredno pretecu opasnost

koja dovodi do te$kih telesnih povreda ili
smirti.

A\ Upozorenje

Ukazuje na eventualno opasnu situaciju
koja moze dovesti do teskih telesnih
povreda ili smrti.

Oprez

Ukazuje na eventualno opasnu situaciju
koja moze dovesti do laksih telesnih
povreda ili izazvati materijalnu Stetu.

Sigurnosne napomene

A Opasnost

B PridrZzavajte se svih sigurnosnih
napomena VasSeg visokopritisnog
uredaja za ciscenje.

kada se mlaznica nalazi najmanje do
crvene oznake u cevi koju Cistite.

rada pod visokim pritiskom nemojte

nikada izvlaciti viSe od crvene oznake iz

cevi koja se Cisti.
Crevo za CiS¢enje se pod odredenim

uredaja procitajte ove originalno
uputstvo za rad, postupajte prema njemu i

Milaz pod visokim pritiskom pustite tek

Uvuceno crevo za ¢iscenje cevi tokom

takvom slu¢aju odmah otpustite polugu
na ruc¢noj prskalici.
Po zavrSetku rada iskljucite
visokopritisni uredaj za &is¢enje i
odvojite uredaj za &iscenje cevi od
visokopritisne prskalice.
Upozorenje
Ovaj uredaj nije predviden da njime
rukuju osobe sa smanjenim fizi¢kim,
senzornim ili mentalnim mogucnostima
opazanja.
Uredajem ne smeju da rukuju deca,
maloletne ili neosposobljene osobe.
Deca se moraju nadgledati kako bi se
sprecilo da se igraju s uredajem.
Maksimalna temperatura vode 60°C
(pridrZzavate uputstava proizvodaca
visokopritisnog uredaja za cis¢éenje).
Oprez
B Prilikom unutrasnjeg CiScenja cevi uz
pomoc¢ creva treba se pridrzavati
propisa o spre¢avanju nesreca (BGR
500), narocito poglavija 2.3.6!

= Odaberite mlaznice za ¢isc¢enje koje
odgovaraju tipu visokopritisnog uredaja
za Cisc¢enje.

Slike se nalaze na omotu

Slika

=>» Zavijte nastavak za CiS¢enje cevi na
crevo za CiS¢enje cevi.

=>» Crevo za CiSc¢enje cevi spojite na rucnu
prskalicu visokopritisnog uredaja za
cis¢enje.

A Opasnost

Opasnost od povreda! Crevo za ¢is¢enje

cevi nemojte spajati sa visokopritisnim

uredajem za CiS¢enje bez povezane rucne

prskalice.

Slika

= Crevo za CiSc¢enje cevi uvedite do
crvene oznake u cev koju treba ocistiti.

Slika I}

nepovoljnim okolnostima moze okrenuti
u cevi i iza€i iz nje. Sto je veci precnik
cevi koja se cisti i opasnost je veca. U

=>» Ukljugite visokopritisni uredaj za

SR -1
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Slika i

=>» Priisnite polugu ru¢ne prskalice i rukom
pridrzavajte crevo za CiS¢enje koje se u
cevi samostalno kre¢e prema napred.

Napomena:

Ako uredaj za €iS¢enje dode do

zaceplijenog mesta

=>» polugu visokopritisne prskalice viSe
puta uzastopno pritisnite i zatim ponovo
pustite.

Postupak ¢is¢enja po potrebi ili u

slu€aju jakih zaprljanja ponovite vise

puta!

= Dok visokopritisni uredaj za €iSéenje
radi, crevo za CiS¢enje cevi izvucite iz
cevi samo do crvene oznake.

Slika 3

=> |Iskljucite visokopritisni uredaj za
Ciscenje.

Slika

= Crevo za CiS¢enje cevi izvucite iz cevi.

SR -2
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A Mpean NbPBOTO U3Non3BaHe Ha
=l Bawws ypea npoyeTteTte ToBa
OPUWIMHaMHO UHCTPYKUYS ynbTBaHe 3a pa-
6oTa, AenicTBalTe Cropea Hero v ro 3ana-
3eTe 3a NO-KbCHO M3MNoM3BaHe Unn 3a

cnegBalma nputexarten.

Ynorpeb6a no npegHasHavyeHue

KomnnekTbT 3a NoYncTBaHe Ha TpbOU e
MO3BOJIEH CaMO 3a U3MON3BaHe C ypeau 3a
MOYUCTBAHE C BUCOKO HarnaraHe Ha
KARCHER.

KomnnekTbT 3a NouncTBaHe Ha TpboU e
naearneH 3a NoYNCTBaHe Ha TpbOU 1 kaHa
1 C rpaHn4HM pa3Mepu, KakTo € MOCOYEHO
Ha n3obpaxenueto il Ha BbTpelHaTa
cTpaHuua Ha Kopuuara.

Yka3aHuna 3a 6e3onacHocCT

CumMmBONM Ha YNbTBaHETO 3a yno-
Tpeba

A\ OnacHocm

3a HernocpedcmeeHo 2po3silua ornacHocm,
KOsimo 800U G0 MeXKU mesiecHU rnospedu
unu 8o cMbPM.

A\ MpedynpexdeHue

3a 8b3MOXHa onacHa cumyayusi, Kosimo
6u mozna 0a dosede 00 MEXKU mernecHuU
rnoepedu unu cMbpm.

BHumaHue

3a 8b3MOXHa onacHa cumyayusi, Kosimo
6u moana 0a dosede 00 fiIeKU MeecHU no
epedu unu MamepuarnHu wemu.

YkKa3aHuA 3a 6e3onacHoOCT

A\ OnacHocm

B Cnbnodasalime ykasaHusima 3a 6e30-
nacHocm Ha Bawusi yped 3a noyucm
8aHe C 8UCOKO Hasisi2aHe.

B Cmpysima no0 8UCOKO Harls2aHe ce 3a-
Oelicmea e08a moeaasa, kKoeamo Or3a-
ma ce Hamupa MUHUMyM 00
yepgeHama MapKuposka 8 mpbbama
3a royucmeaHe.

B B pexum Ha 8UCOKO HarlseaHe HUKoaa
He usmeernslime skapaHusi MapKyy 3a

rnoyucmeaHe Ha mpbbu rnogeye om
YepeeHama MapKuposka om rnoyucm-
saHama mpubba.

B [Ipu Hebria2onpusimHU ycrosusi MapKy-
Ybm 3a royucmeaHe Ha mpbbu Moxe
Oa npomeHu rnocokama cu e mpbbama
u omHoeo Oa u3ne3e om Hesl. Onac-
Hocmma ce nosuwasa ¢ duamembpa
Ha noyucmeaHama mpbba. Ako mosa
Hacmwbu, eedHaza rycHeme i0cma Ha
rnucmornema 3a pb4YHO MPbCKaHe.

B [Ipu rpuknoyYsaHe Ha pPexum rnovyucm-

8aHe uskmodeme ypeda 3a rnoyucmea-

He rMod 8UCOKO HarisizaHe u omoeneme

ycmpolicmeomo 3a royucmeaHe Ha

mpbbu om nucmosniema 3a paboma

100 8UCOKO HansizaHe.

lpedynpexdeHue

To3u yped He e npedHa3Ha4yeH 3a 06-

cryxeaHe om fuya ¢ o2paHuYeHu ¢u-

3UY4eCKU, CEH30PHU UMU YMCMEEeHU
crocobHocmu.

Ypedbm He mpsibea da ce u3ronssea

om Oeua, mnadexu unu Heomopu3supa-

HU nuya.

Heuama mpsibea 0a 6v0am rnod Had-

30p, 3a Oa ce eapaHmupa, Yye Hama Oa

uepasim c ypeda.

B MakcumanHa memnepamypa Ha oda-
ma 60 °C (cnatissalime ykaseHusima Ha
Bawus yped 3a noyucmeaHe rnood euco-
KO HarnsieaHe).

BHumaHue

B [Ipu 8bMPEWHOMO 0YUCMEaHe Ha
mpbbu ¢ ebekas mpb60MpPoeod mpsib-
8a 0a ce crnasu pasnopedbama 3a
npednaseaHe om 3nomnonyku BGR 500,
enaesa 2.3.6!

= U3bepeTe noaxopsiia noynmcreaila
[to3a 3a ypeaa 3a NoYncTBaHe ¢ BUCO-
KO HansiraHe.

BG-1



Buxte nsobpaxeHusaTa Ha kopuuaTta

Queypa

= 3aBuWHTETE Al03aTa 3a NOYMCTBaHE Ha
Tpbbu Ha Mapkyya 3a NOYMCTBaHE Ha
TpBLOW.

= CabpxeTe MapKyya 3a Mo4YMCTBaHe Ha
TpbOU C NMCTONETa 3a pPbYHO NPbCKaHe
Ha ypefa 3a NoYncTBaHe C BUCOKO Ha-
nsiraHe.

/A OnacHocm

OnacHocm om HapaHsisaHe! He cebpseali-

me MmapKy4ya 3a noyucmeaHe Ha mpbbu ¢

ypeda 3a no4yucmeaHe C 8UCOKO HarslsieaHe

663 MeXXOUHHO 8KITHOYEH nucmosiem 3a

PBYHO MPbCKaHe.

Queypa

= BkapaliTe Mapkyya 3a NoYnMcTBaHe Ha
Tpbbu 0 YepBeHaTa MapKkMpoBka B
TpbbaTa 3a nouncreaHe.

®uazypa B

= BknioyeTe ypeaa 3a nouncTeaHe nog,
BMCOKO HansraHe.

Queypa

= HaTucHeTe nocTa Ha nucTorneTa 3a
PBYHO MPbCKaHEe N BKapanTe MapKyya
3a noyncTBaHe TpbOU Ha pbka npu aB-
TOMaTMYHOTO NOCTbNATENHO ABMKE-
Hue.

YkasaHwue:

AKO YyCTPOMCTBOTO 3@ NOYMCTBAHE HA TPb-

6U ce HaTbKHE Ha 3anyLUEeHO MSICTO.

= HaTucHeTe nocTa Ha nuctoneTa 3a pa-
60Ta nof, BUCOKO HamnsraHe HAKOIKO
NbTW €4HO crieq Apyro M OTHOBO o Nyc-
HeTe.

Mpw Heo6Xx0ANMOCT UMM NO-CUITHU 3a-

MbpCcABaHMUA NOBTOpETE npoueca Ha

noYncTBaHe HAKOJKO NbTu!

=> [Mpwu BKMOYEH ypepn 3a NoYNCTBaHe C
BMCOKO HamnsiraHe uU3ternsmnte mapkyya
3a noyncTBaHe Ha TpbOM camo Ao Yep-
BeHaTa MapKkupoBKa OT TpbbaTa.

Quaypa [§

= W3kno4yeTe noyncTeallaTa MalluHa.

Queypa

= V3Ternete mapky4a 3a NOYMCTBaHE Ha
Tpbbu oT TpbbaTa.

BG-2
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A M Enne sesadme esmakordset ka-

sutuselevéttu lugege labi algu-
parane kasutusjuhend, toimige sellele
vastavalt ja hoidke see hilisema kasutami-
se vOi uue omaniku tarbeks alles.

Sihipdarane kasutamine

Torupuhastuskomplekt on méeldud kasu-
tamiseks ainult koos KARCHERI kérgsur-
vepesuritega.

Torupuhastuskomplekt sobib ideaalselt to-
rude ja aravoolude puhastamiseks, mille
md&tmed vastavad kaane sisekiiljel oleval
joonisel [l toodule.

Ohutusalased markused

Kasutusjuhendis leiduvad siimbo-
lid
A onht

Vahetult dhvardava ohu puhul, mis toob
kaasa raskeid kehavigastusi vbi surma.

N\ Hoiatus

Véimaliku ohtliku olukorra puhul, mis vbib
pbhjustada raskeid kehavigastusi voi sur-
ma.

Ettevaatust

Véimaliku ohtliku olukorra puhul, mis vbib
pbhjustada kergeid vigastusi v6i materiaal-
set kahju.

Ohutusalased markused

A\ oht

B Jdrgige oma korgréhu-puhastussead-
me ohutusviiteid.

B Vallandage kérgsurvejuga alles siis, kui
otsak on kuni punase téhiseni puhasta-
tavas torus.

B Koérgsurvega téétades adrge kunagi tom-
make sisestatud torupuhastusvoolikut
lile punase tahistuse puhastatavast to-
rust vélja.

B FEbasoodsatel asjaoludel vbib torupu-
hastusvoolik torus suunda muuta ja to-
rust vélja tulla. Oht on seda suurem,
mida suurem on puhastatava toru 14bi-

maé6t. Kui nii juhtub, vabastage viivita-
matult pesuplistoli hoob.

B Puhastamist I6petades liilitage kérgsur-
vepesur Vélja ja lahutage torupuhasti
kbrgsurve-pesuplistolist.

A\ Hoiatus

B See seade ei ole ette ndhtud kasutami-
seks isikute poolt, kelle fiiiisilised, sen-
soorsed véi vaimsed v6imed on
piiratud.

Lapsed ega instrueerimata isikud ei tohi
seadmega téétada.

Lapsi tuleb jélgida, kontrollimaks, et
nad seadmega ei méngi.

B Vee maksimaalne temperatuur on 60
°C (j&rgige oma kérgréhu-puhastus-
seadme juhendeid).

Ettevaatust

B Torude sisemisel puhastamisel vooliku-
ga tuleb jérgida 6nnetusjuhtumite véalti-
mise eeskirja BGR 500 ptk. 2.3.6!

=>» Valige kdrgsurvepesuriga sobiv puhas-
tusotsak.

Jooniseid vt kaane poordel

Joonis B

= Keerake torupuhastusotsak torupuhas-
tusvoolikule.

= Uhendage torupuhastusvoolik kérgsur-
vepesuri pesupusotliga.

A ont

Vigastusoht! Arge (ihendage torupuhastus-

voolikut ilma vahele liilitatud pesuplistolita

kérgsurvepesuriga.

Joonis

=>» Suruge torupuhastusvoolik punase ta-
hiseni puhastatavasse torusse.

Joonis B

=> Lilitage kdrgsurvepesur sisse.

Joonis B

= Vajutage pesupustoli hoovale ja juhtige
iseseisvalt edasiliikuvat torupuhastus-
voolikut kdega edasi.

Markus:
Kui torupuhasti kohtab ummistust.
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= Vajutage mitu korda jarjest kérgsurve-
pesupustoli hoovale ja laske lahti.

Vajadusel v6i tugevama mustuse kor-

roal korrake puhastamist mitu korda!

= Kui kdrgsurvepesur on sisse lilitatud,
tdommake torupuhastusvoolik ainult kuni
punase tahiseni torust valja.

Joonis [{

=> Lilitage koérgsurvepesur valja.

Joonis

= Toémmake torupuhastusvoolik torust
vélja.

ET -2
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Pirms ierices pirmas lietoSanas
A M izlasiet instrukcijas originalvalo-
da, rikojieties saskana ar noradijumiem
taja un uzglabjiet to vélakai izmantosanai
vai turpmakiem lietotajiem.

Noteikumiem atbilstosa lietoSana

Caurulu tirisanas komplektu ir atlauts iz-
mantot ar KARCHER augstspiediena tirita-
jiem.

Caurulu tiriSanas komplekts ir ideali piemé-
rots caurulu un noteku tiriSanai ar izmé-
riem, kadi noraditi attéla Kl iek3&ja vaka
lapa.

Drosibas noradijumi

LietoSanas instrukcija izmantotie
simboli

A\ Bistami

Norada uz tiesam draudo$am briesmam,
kuras rada smagus kermena ievainojumus
vai izraisa navi.

A\ Bridinajums

Norada uz iespéjami bistamu situaciju,
kura var radit smagus kermena ievainoju-
mus vai izraisTt navi.

Uzmanibu

Norada uz iespéjami bistamu situaciju,
kura var radit vieglus ievainojumus vai ma-
teridlos zaudéjumus.

Drosibas noradijumi

/\ Bistami

B [eveérojiet jusu augstspiediena tiriSanas
aparata drosibas noradijumus.

B Augstspiediena striklu aktivizéjiet tikai
tad, kad sprausla tiramaja caurulé atro-
das vismaz Irdz sarkanajai atzimei.

W Stradajot ar augstspiedienu, ievietoto
caurulu tiridanas $lateni nekad nevel-
ciet ara no tiramas caurules talak par
sarkano atzimi.

B Nelabvéligos apstakjos caurulu tirisa-
nas $latene caurulé var mainit virzienu
un izrauties ara no caurules. Palielino-
ties tiramas caurules diametram, palie-

linds arT risks. Ja gadas $adi apstakli,
nekavéjoties atlaidiet rokas smidzina-
Sanas pistoles sviru.

B Beidzot tiriSanu, izslédziet augstspie-
diena tiritaju un atvienojiet caurulu tiri-
taju no augstspiediena pistoles.

A\ Bridinajums

m Siierice nav paredzéta, lai to lietotu
personas ar ierobeZotam fiziskam, sen-
soriskam un garigam spéjam.

Ar aparatu nedrikst stradat bérni vai ne-
apmacitas personas.

Bérni ir jauzrauga, lai parliecinatos, ka
tie nespéléjas ar ierici.

B  Maksimala Gadens temperatira ir 60 °C
(ievérojiet jasu augstspiediena tirisa-
nas aparata drosibas noradijumus).

Uzmanibu

B Veicot caurulu tiriSanu no iekSpuses ar
Sldteni, jaievéro negadijumu novéria-
nas noteikumi BGR 500, 2.3.6. nodala!

LietoSana

= Izvélieties augstspiediena tiritajam at-
bilstoSu tiriSanas sprauslu.

Attéelus skatit vaka lapa

Attéls B}

= Uzskravéjiet caurulu tiriSanas sprauslu
uz caurulu tiriSanas Sldtenes.

=>» Savienojiet caurulu tiriSanas $|ateni ar
augstspiediena tiritaja rokas smidzina-
Sanas pistoli.

A\ Bistami

Savaino8anas risks! Nesavienojiet caurulu

tiriSanas $ldteni uzreiz ar augstspiediena

tiritaju, ja pa vidu nav pieslégta rokas smi-

dzinasanas pistole.

Attéls

=> levietojiet caurulu tirianas $|ateni I1dz
sarkanajai atzimei tiramaja caurulé.

Attéls ]

=> leslédziet augstspiediena tirtaju.

Attéls |

= Nospiediet rokas smidzinaSanas pisto-
les sviru un, caurulu tiriSanas $|atenei
darbojoties ar pastavigo piedzinu, vir-
ziet to papildus arT ar roku.
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Norade:

Ja caurulu tirtajs atduras pret aizsprostoju-

mu.

=> Vairakas reizes péc kartas nospiediet
un atlaidiet augstspiediena pistoles svi-
ru.

NepiecieSamibas gadijuma vai lielakas

netiribas gadijuma atkartojiet tiriSanas

procesu vairakas reizes!

= Kad darbojas augstspiediena tiritajs,
caurulu tiriSanas $lateni no caurules iz-
velciet ne talak par sarkano atzimi.

Attéls [

=> |zslédziet augstspiediena tirisanas ieri-
Ci.

Attéls

=>» lzvelciet caurulu tiriSanas $|dteni no
caurules.

LV -2
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PrieS pirma kartg pradedant
A naudotis prietaisu, bdtina ati-
dziai perskaityti originalig instrukcija, ja va-
dovautis ir saugoti, kad ja galima baty
naudotis véliau arba perduoti naujam savi-
ninkui.

Naudojimas pagal paskirtj

VamzdZziy valymo jrenginys tinka naudoti
su ,KARCHER* auksto slégio valymo jren-
giniais.

VamzdZziy valymo rinkinys idealiai tinka va-
lyti vamzdzius ir kanalizacijas, kuriy ribiniai
matmenys atitinka pavaizduotus paveiksle
vidinéje virselio puséje.

Saugos reikalavimai

Naudojimo instrukcijoje naudojami
simboliai

A Pavojus

Zymi gresiant tiesioginj pavojy, galintj su-
kelti sunkius suZalojimus arba mirtj.

A\ |spéjimas

Zymi galimg pavojy, galintj sukelti sunkius
suZalojimus arba mirtj.

Atsargiai

Zymi galima pavojy, galintj sukelti lengvus
suzalojimus arba materialinius nuostolius.

Saugos reikalavimai

A Pavojus

B Paisykite savo turimo auksto slégio va-
lymo jrenginio naudojimo saugos reika-
lavimy.

B AukSsto slégio srove paleiskite tik, kai
purkstukas bus bent iki raudonos Zy-
mos valytiname vamzdyje.

B Niekada i§ valomo vamzdzio daugiau
nei iki raudonos Zymes neistraukite
ivestos vamzdZziy valymo Zarnos, kai
yra aukstas slegis.

B Dél nepalankiy aplinkybiy vamzdziy va-
lymo Zarna gali vamzdyje pakeisti savo
kryptjiriSlystiis§ vamzdZio. Kuo didesnis
valomo vamzdzio skersmuo, tuo dides-
nis pavojus. Tam jvykus, nedelsdami

atleiskite rankinio purskimo pistoleto
svirt].

B Baige valyti, iSjunkite aukSto slégio va-
lymo jrenginj ir atskirkite valymo jrenginj
nuo auksto slegio pistoleto.

A\ |spéjimas

m Sis jrenginys neskirtas naudoti asme-
nims su fizine, sensorine ar psichine
negalia.

Su prietaisu draudziama dirbti vaikams
arba asmenims, kurie néra iSmokyti juo
naudotis.

Vaikus bdtina prizidréti, kad jie neZaisty
su jrenginiu.

B DidZiausia vandens temperatira yra 60
°C (laikykites turimo auksto slégio valy-
mo jrenginio naudojimo reikalavimy).

Atsargiai

B Valydami vamzdZiy vidy Zarna laikyki-
tés Nelaimingy atsitikimy prevencijos
nuostaty pagal BGR 500, 2.31.6 skyriy!

=>» Pasirinkite aukStam slégiui tinkama va-
lymo antgalj.

Paveikslai pateikti virSelio puslapyje

Paveikslas

= Ant vamzdziy valymo Zarnos uZsukite
vamzdziy valymo antgal;.

= Vamzdziy valymo zarng prijunkite prie
auksto slégio valymo jrenginio rankinio
purskimo pistoleto.

A Pavojus

Susizalojimo pavojus! Vamzdziy valymo

Zarnos prie auksto slegio valymo jrenginio

nejunkite kitaip nei per rankinj pur§kimo

pistolets.

Paveikslas

= Vamzdziy valymo Zarng jveskite | valy-
ting vamzdj iki raudonos Zzymos.

Paveikslas ]

=> |junkite auksto slégio valymo jrenginj.

Paveikslas &

=>» Paspauskite rankinio purskimo pistole-
to svirtj ir ranka jveskite vamzdziy valy-
mo zarna.
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Pastaba:

vamzdziy valymo jrenginys susiduria su uz-

sikim8usia vieta.

= Auksto slégio pistoleto svirtj paspauski-
te kelis kartus ir vél atleiskite.

Esant poreikiui arba didelio uzterstumo

atveju valymo procesa pakartokite kelis

kartus!

= Kai jjungtas auksto slégio valymo jren-
ginys, vamzdziy valymo Zarng i vamz-
dZio iStraukite ne daugiau nei iki
raudonos zymes.

Paveikslas [{

=> ISjunkite auksto slégio valymo jrenginj.

Paveikslas

= Vamzdziy valymo Zarng iStraukite i$
vamzdzio.

LT -2
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A M Mepea nepLUMM 3aCTOCYBaHHSM

BaLLOro NPUCTPOIO NpoynTanTe
LII0 opuriHanbHy iHCTPYKLito 3
eKkcnnyaTtadii, nicnsa uboro Ainte
BiANOBIOHO Hel Ta 36epexiThb ii anga
nodanbLUOro KOpucTyBaHHs abo ansi
HaCTYMNHOro BNacHuKa.

NMpaBunbHe 3acToCcyBaHHA

KomnnekT ans 4viieHHs Tpy6
Npu3Ha4YeHnii Ans 3acToCcyBaHHA
BUKITOYHO CMiNbHO 3 O4ULLyBayYeM
Bucokoro Tucky KARCHER.

KomnnekT ansi yviieHHst Tpy6 igeansHo
nigxoanTb AN YALWEHHSA TPYD Ta CTiYHMX
TpyO, rpaHnyYHi pO3Mipu SIKMX BKa3aHi Ha
mantoHky, il po3TtawoBaHomMy Ha
BHYTPILLHIN CTOPOHI 3aAHbLOI 0BKNaANHKK.

NMpaBuna 6e3neku

3HakKu y NoCiOHUKY

A O6epexHo!

[ns Hebesneku, sika 6e3rnocepedHbO
3a2poxye ma rpu3sooums 00 MSXKKUX
mpasm yu cmepmi.

A\ MonepedxeHHs
[rs nomeHruitiHo MoXnueoi Hebe3aneyHoi

cumyauil, ujo moxe npussecmu 00
MSKKUX mpasm Yu cmepmi.

Yeacza!

[ nomeHruitiHo MoXknueoi Hebe3aneyHoi
cumyauil, wo Moxe npusgecmu 00 fIe2KUX
mpasem Yu CripuduHUmu mMamepiasnbHi
36umku.

MpaBuna 6e3nekun

A\ O6epexHo!

B 38epHimb ygazy Ha iHCmpYyKUito no
8uKopucmaHHo Bawoeo o4uwysaya
8UCOKO20 MUCKY.

B CmpyMiHb 1id MUCKOM MOXHa
nnodasamu siuwie nicrisi moeo, sk
gopcyHka 3Haxo0umumemscs y
mpybi, siky HeobxidHO oyucmumu, He
MEHW Hix 00 4ep8OHO20 MapKy8aHHS.

B [Ipu pobomi nid 8UCOKUM MUCKOM
esedeHull wnaHe 07151 oHUWeHHs1 mpy6
HiKonu He cnid sumsizysamu 3 mpyb6u,
wo oyuwaemscs, oarni, Hix 0o
4epBOHOI 8iIOMIMKU.

B [Ipu Hecripuamugux obcmaguHax
winaxe 071 O4UWEHHST mpy6 Moxe
3MmiHUmu ceiti Hanpsim 8 mpybi t sutimu
Ha308HI. [JaHul pu3uk 36inbwyembcs i3
36inbweHHAM Giamempy mpy6u, sKy
HeobxiOHo oyucmumu. B pasi
BUHUKHEHHS1 nodibHoi cumyauii cnid
HezalHo 8idnycmumu 8axirnb py4YHO20
rnicmornema-po3nussaya.

B [Ipu 3asepweHHi pobomu 3 O4YULEHHS
BUMUKHYmMU 04UUly8ay 8UCOKO20
mucky ma ei0'edHamu 04UCHUK mpy6
8i0 8UCOKOHaripHOZ0 ricmosemy.

A\ IMonepedxeHHs

Lli npucmpoi He npu3HayeHi 0ns

suKopucmaxHs 11ro0bMU 3

0bMexeHUMU Qi3UYHUMU, CEHCOPHUMU

abo po3ymosumu 30i6HOCMSMU.

BabopoHsiembcs ekcrinyamauisi

npucmpoto dimbmu abo

HekegarighikosaHumu ocobamu.

HeobxidHo cmexumu 3a dimbmu, wWob

BOHU He 2paru i3 MpucmMpoEeM.

B MakcumarnbHa memrepamypa
HaepieaHHs1 eodu 60 °C
(Gompumyiimeck iHCMpPYyKUii o
8UKOPUCMAaHHI0 o4uLy8aya)

Yeaea!

B [Ipu 8HympiwHbLOMY YulieHHi mpyob i3
3acmocysaHHsIM wiiaHaonpoeoda crio
dompumysamu npasusio MexHiku
6esnexku BGR 500, enasa 2.3.6.

3acTocyBaHHs

=> BukopucToByBaTH YNCTAYM Hacagkm,
NpU3HayeHi Ans o4unLlyBayva BUCOKOrO
TUCKY.

IntocTpauii AuB. Ha 3BOPOTi

ManoHok )

=> BiarBMHTUTU HacagKy ANS OYULLEHHS
TpyO BiA WnaHra Ans o4vLleHHs Tpyo.
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=> 3'egHaTtu WwWNaHr Ansa oYuLeHHs Tpy6 3
PYYHMM MiCTONETOM-PO3MNMIoBaYeMm
ouuLLyBaYva BUCOKOTO TUCKY.

A\ O6epexHo!

Hebesneka mpasmysaHHsi! He

nidkno4Yamu winaHe 0151 O4YUWEeHHsT mpy6

00 ovuwysaya 8UCOKO20 mucKy 6e3

MPOMIXXHOZ0 MIOKITH0YEeHHS 00 PyYHOZ0

ricmonema-po3nusnreaya.

MaroHok

=> BsecTu WnaHr A4ns YnLieHHs Tpy6 y
TpyOy, siky HEOOXiAHO OUNCTUTH, [0
YepBOHOro MapKyBaHHS.

MarnoHok [}

=> BBiMKHYTM O4MLLyBaY4 BUCOKOIO TUCKY.

ManroHok

=>» HaTucHyTM Ha Baxifib BUCOKOHaMIPHOIro
nicroneTy Ta BpPy4YHy nNpocyBaTtu
Briepes LUnaHr Ans O4ULeHHs Tpyo.

BkaziBka:

AKLO O4YMCHUK TPYO 3yNUHAETLCS Ha

3acMiyeHoMy Micuj.

= baraTtopa3oBo Mo 4Yepsi HaTuckaTu Ta
BinycKaTu Ha Baxifb BUCOKOHaMipHOro
nicronerty.

Mpwu HeoGXxigHOCTi a6o cunbHOMY

3acMi4yeHHi noBTOpUTU npouec

OYMLLEHHSA AeKinbka pa3siB!

=> LWnaHr gnsa ouvweHHs Tpy6 npu
YBIMKHEHOMY O4MLLYyBayi BUCOKOIO
TUCKY NnomiliaTn B TpyOy Tinbkn 0o
4epBOHOI BiAMITKM.

ManoHok [{

=> BUKNIOYMTU BUCOKOHAMNIPHUIA MUAHWIA
anapar.

ManioHok

=> BuTArHyTv WwnaHr ns ovvLeHHs Tpy6
3 Tpyobm.
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